ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY ALAMEDA, CA 94502
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director EAx §§:'.8§ gg;gjg;

January 11, 2012

Mr. Ted Walbey

Fiesta Beverage

9890 Steelhead Rd.
Pasa Robles, CA 93446

Subject; Subject; Fuel Leak Case, RO0000314 and GeoTracker Global ID TO800101573, Fiesta Beverage, 966
89th Avenue, Qakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Walbey:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with Chapter
6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February
20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required to use this case
closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These
documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The
subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

¢ Residual pollution remaining in soil beneath the site includes TPH as gasoline (TPHg) at concentrations of
up to 450 ppm and benzene at 0.82 ppm.

+ Maximum concentrations of up to 170 ppb TPHg and 9.2 ppb benzene remain in groundwater beneath the
site.

The site will be closed under the current commercial land use (developed as a warehouse). If land use changes
to any other commercial, residential, or other conservative land use scenario, reevaluation of this case may be
required.

'f you have any questions, please call Barbara Jakub at (510) 639-1287. Thank you.
Sincerely,
- /" /'I - i ; {

L T A

Donna L. Drogos, PE.
Division Chief

Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2. Case Closure Summary




Mr. Walbey
January 10, 2012
Page 2

cc:
Leroy Griffin {(w/enc via electronlc mail:
lgriffin@oaklandnet.com)
Qakland, Fire Department

Barbara Jakub (w/ enc via e-mail}, D. Drogos (w/ enc via e-malil), T. LeKhan (via e-mail and w/ecrig enc)
Geotracker




ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY ALAMEDA, CA 94502
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director EAX Eg;’g; gg;g:;g

January 10, 2012

Mr. Ted Walbey

Fiesta Beverage

9890 Steelhead Rd.
Pasa Robles, CA 93446

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Subject.  Fuel Leak Case, RO0000314 and GecTracker Global ID T0600101573, Fiesta Beverage, 966 89th
Avenue, Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Walbey:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage lanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

/ft/x/ _6/
_,—:-F"" =
Arutevi  © Fi J‘d
Director

Alameda County Environmental Heaith




Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: October 24, 2011

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 639-1287

Responsible Staff Person: Barbara Jakub Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Fiesta Beverage

Site Facility Address: 966 89" Avenue, Oakland, CA 94621

RB Case No.: 07-1702 STID No.: 4241 LOP Case No.: RO0000314
URF Filing Date; 6/22/2011 Geotracker ID: T0600101573 APN: 42-4286-1-8
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
Ted Walbey 9890 Steel Head Road,
-4
Fiesta Beverages Paso Robles, CA 93446 Wikl hpdang
Closed
Tank I.D. No Size in Gall Contents Dat
g b bl i In Place/Removed? ae
A 1,000 Gasoline Removed August 1990
B 500 Gasoline Removed August 1990
- Assumed Removed
Pipin
pINg wiUSTs August 1980
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lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: USTs in poor condition. Both tanks listed as “compromised, one at tank top and one
on the lower end, on the fill riser side.”

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: —-—

Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number. 10 Proper screened interval? Yes®

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface:
7.08 ft

Lowest Depth: 9.90 ft Flow Direction: West to Northwest

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potentlal drinking water source.

* Groundwater is confined at this site.

Summary of Production Welts In Vicinlty:

One irrigation well was identified within ¥ mile of the site. 1t is localed approximately 1,050 feet downgradient of the
site. It is 12 inches in diameter and 175 feet deep. No screened interval is noted. Based on the distance from the
site and the fact thal downgradient wells are non detect for most constituents, the well is not likely a receptor.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Nearest SW Name: Elmhurst Creek culvert 200 feet to the

Is surface water affected? No
northwesi

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None identified.

Envi
Reports on file? Yes Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

and City of Oakland

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) Action (Treatment cor Disposal w/Destination) Date
1-1,000-gallon . .
' H&H Ship Service Company,
Tank gasoline . 220 China Basin Street, San Francisco, CA B/24190
1 - 500-gallon gasoline

. . H&H Ship Service Company,
=)

'ping Mnknown, quaniily 220 China Basin Street, San Francisco, CA Riza/Su
Free Product ® - e
Soll 74 28 tons Treated then dlspose.d. at Remco recycling April 1993

facility
Groundwater Not reported -— ----

* Sheen observed in SB-1 at time of drllling; Incidental observation of free product during 1SCO injections
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
{Please see Attachments 1 through 6 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

e e Before L After Before = (pprAﬂer
TPH (Gas) 4,900 450 36,000 170
TPH (Diesel) e - =
TPH (Motor Oil) -— - Ak =
Qil and Grease = e
Benzene 59 0.82 4,200 9.2
Toluene 260 1.3 2,200 <0.5
Ethylbenzene 100 51 650 56
Xylenes 500 2.2 2,600 <1.50
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) = CIE ey A
MTBE <10* <0.05* 13 3.4
Other (8240/8270) - — —_

NA = Not analyzed
* TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB and EDC all not analyzed,
** 13 ppb MTEE, 9.0 ppb TAME, <2.5 ppb ETBE, <2.5 ppb DIPE, 8.8 ppb TBA, <5.0 EDB, <5.0 EDC and <50 ppb ETOH

~* 3.4ppb MTBE, 1.8 ppb TAME. <0.5 ppb ETBE, <0.5 ppb DIPE, <5.0 ppb TBA, <05 EDB, <0.5 EDC and <50 ppb
ETOH

Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The subject site consists of two buildings (860 and 966 89" Avenue) on the southeast side of 89" Avenue in
Oakland. The site is located in an industrial area of Oakland, with small warehouses and Industrial buitdings fo the
west and east, and residential development to the south., The former UST system at the site was a suction system
with a single dispenser located epproximately 5 feet inside the roll-up door closest to the former northern tank
system.

In August 1990, one 500-gallon and one 1,000-gallon gascline USTs were removed from the subject site. Soll and
groundwater were reportad to be impacted from releases from one or both USTs. TPHg was detected in a sample
(assumed to be from the bottom of the tank pit at © feel bgs) at a maximum concentration of 4,900 ppm, and benzene
was detected at a maximum concentration of 59 ppm.

In January 1991, the former UST pits were overexcavated The excavations measured approximately 15 feet by 8
feet by 14 feet deep and 12 feet by 7 feet by 14 feet deep, respectively. The maximum concentrations left in place
were 2.2 ppm TPHg, and 0.081 ppm benzene at 14 feet bgs.

Beginning in April 1991, aeration of the soil occurred onsite. In April 1993, 74.28 tons of scil wera transported to the
Remco recycling facility.

In June 1993, groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were installed. Saturated soil was encountered
below a depth of approximately 13 feset bgs (in clay overlaying the uppermost sand unit). The wells were installed
with a screened interval between 10 and 25 feet bgs Maximum concentrations of TPHg and benzene were detected
in soils at concentrations of 260 ppm and 7.9 ppm, respeciively, at a depth of 6 feef bgs in Well MW-2.

Page 3 of 6 RO0Q000314 — Closure Summary




In November 1999, AllCal Property Services, Inc. {AllCal) installed four Geoprobe soil borings downgradiant from the
former location of the two USTs. The groundwater interface appears to have been encountered at an approximate
depth of 16 feet bgs. A sheen was noted at that depth in SB-1. Groundwater samples were obtained from bores SB-
1 through SB-4 at a depth of 18 feet bgs. Groundwater samples from SB-1 and SB-2 contained maximum
concentrations of 3,200 ppb TPHg and 94 ppb BTEX. Downgradient soil boring SB-3 contained 9¢ ppb TPHg and
0.52 ppb total xytenes. TPHg and BTEX were not detected in boring SB-4. No soil samples were submitted for
{aboratory analysis.

On March 7, 2001, 49 gallons of 7% solution of hydrogen peroxide was applled to wells Mw-1, MW-2, and MW-3 by
AliCal.

In September 2004, Blymyer Engineers advanced nine Geoprobe borings (GP-1 through GP-9). The maximum
TPHg soil concentration was 540 ppm in GP-5, immediately downgradient of the former USTs. The maximum
benzene concentration in soil was 1.8 ppm In GP-8 from 6.5 feet bgs, crossgradient of the former USTs. The
maximum concentrations in groundwater were 14,000 pg/L TPHg and 210 pgil benzene.

In May and June 2006, Blymyer Engineers destroyed well MW-1 and Installed wells MW-1R and Mw-4 through MW-
8. At these locations, the only soil samples with detectable TPHg or benzens were from Well MW-1R adjacent to the
former UST basin. TPHg was detected at a maximum concentration of 450 ppm at a depth of 7 feet bgs, and the
maximum benzene concentration was also found in that sample, at 4.8 ppm. Maximum concentrations of 14,000 ppb
TPHg were detected in GP-1 and GP-5. Benzene was detected at a maximum of 210 ppb in GP-1.

Blymyer began in-situ chemical oxidation {ISCO) on May 22, 2007 with a volume test injection, The first injection of
RegenOx occurred belween June 4 and June 7, 2007, and the second event cccurred on June 26 and 27, 2007. An
additional round of RegenOx injection occurred on September 12 and 13, 2007.

During the RegenQCx injections, significant return flow was observed, with hydrocarbon sheen and separate-phase
hydrocarbons (SPH) vislble in the return material. The SPH and sheen decreased In successive injection events.
Verification monitoring was performed for one year through the fourth quarter of 2008 and currently, maximum
concentrations in groundwater are 170 ppb TPHg and 9.2 ppb benzene In MW-3.

On June 7, 2007, two Geoprobe confirmation soil borings were advanced In the former UST basins to evaluate
whether the tank backfill was a significant hydrocarbon source. The soil samples contained maximum hydrocarbon
concentrations of 450 ppm TPHg and 0,82 ppm benzene at a depth of 11.5 feet bgs in GP-10.

In July 2010, Trinity Source Group, Inc. installed and sampled one semi-permanent soil gas probe in the former UST
area, and one sub-slab vapor probe inside the building, near the former source area. Soil gas and sub-slab vapor
samples had generally non-detectable hydrocarbon concentrations, with a maximum of 90.3 pg/m3 foluene. No
TPHg, benzene or MTBE was detected in the samples.
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V. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Envircnmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon
current land use and conditions,

Site Management R-e_.'q-u'lr'énf];ants:

Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land use (developed as a warehouse)
anly. If a change in land use to any other commercial, residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs
at this site; Alameda County Environmentai Health (ACEH) must be notified as required by Government Code
Section 65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved development/construction plans.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of
appropnate health and safety procedures by the responsible party pricr to and during excavation and construction
activities.

This site Is to be entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual centamination on
site.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded:! --—

Monitoring Wells Decormmissioned: No Number Decommissioned: 1 Number Retained: 8

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: None

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances;

EDB and EDC were not analyzed in soil,

Replacement well MW-1R installed upgradient of highest concentration well (MW-1).

Confirmation soil sampling not performed after remediation was completed.

MW-4 paved over and not located, yet. Survey data to be used at time of well destruction to locate well.
Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
slgnificant threat to water resources, public heaith and safety, and the environment under the current commercial
land use (developed as a warehouse) based upon the information available in our files to date. No further
investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary at this time. However, as specified in the Site
Management Requirements, re-evaluation of this case may be required if [and uses changes to any other
commercial, residential, or other conservative land use scenaric. ACEH staff recommend closure for this site.
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VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Barbara J. Jakub, P.G. Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
; : . Fi
Signature: ﬁ i ./ M_.é'-.-..'(-:"'_ Date: /L?/i%//{,/
Approved by: Donna L. Drofo®, P.E. - Title: Divislon Chief
Signature: /\_// Date: / .;/
i Wt Wﬂf’g—‘f#f” “0)25/ L
This closure approval is based upbh the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date: / 0 f ?;) ,.-“ T

VIII. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: ;;/qz 7 Cate of Well Decommissioning Report: M‘{g/} 0/2

. . —
All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned’ Yes! No Number Decommissioned: ? Number Retained:
Reason Wells Retained: —— —=—

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: 4./ on ¢

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: /% ﬂh{a/mh.f_?.i:f?rz 'y, Date: ///0/r2_
Wy I.{"H .

Attachments:

Site Vicinity Map and surrounding buildings (3 pp)
Site Plans {8 pp)

Soil Analytical Data {3 pp)

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data {18 pp)
Soil Vapor Analytical Data (1 pp)

Boring Logs (27 pp)

Cross Sections (2 pp)

Noeohwn

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall
be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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Jakub, Barbara, Env. Health

From: Cherie MCcaulou [CMccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov]
Sent: Thursday, October 27, 2011 1:55 PM

To: Jakub, Barbara, Env. Health

Subject: Re: Closure Summary for RO314

Barbara - The Reglonal Water Board has no objection to the ACEH's recommendation for case closure for 966 89th Ave.
In Qakland. Thank you for the noftification. Have a good day.

SIncerely,

Cherle McCaulou

Engineering Geologist

San Francisco Bay Reglonal Water Quality Control Board
emccaulou@waterboards.ca.agy

510-622-2342

Hi Che?ie,
Attached is a closure summary for RO314; Fiesta Beverages located at 966 89" Avenue., Oakland to comply with the
RWQCB's 30-day review period. If no comments from the RWQCB are received within the 30-day review period, ACEH

will proceed with case closure,
Please contact me if you have any comments or questions about the subject site.
Regards,

Barbara Jakub, P.G.

Hazardous Materials Speciallst
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Pky.

Alameda, CA 94502

Direct: 510-639-1287

Fax: 510-337-9335

PDF copies of case files can be downloaded at:

htip:/fwww.acgov.orgracel/lop/ust. him
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NJTES:

Samles 1ad 2 were token from o
excovation with dirensions of
B'x 8" at o depth of § fest.

[> Smples 3 it vere taken from n
excavation with dimensions of
D 'x 7" ot o depth of § feet.

B> Stockpile 5 hus dimensions of
D' x0 ' xB' high, smiie
5 is o composite with ports A, B,
¢, adD.

B> Stockpile 8 has dinensions of
%'x 7' x4 high, and smple

6 7s a composite with ports A, B,
C,odD.

1> $tockoile 7 hes disensions of
B'x ' x4’ high, and somle
7 is a composite with ports &, 8,
¢, adD.

FIESTA BEVERAGE (SCOTT €0.)
966 8ITH AVENUE
OAKLAND , CALIFORNIA

S.06 §: 1760
DATE : 8/24/ 1090

W.E.S.T.
1046 0l ive Drive #3, Davis, CA 95616
(916)753-9500  Drown By:  TGT
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NOTES: @ A !

DSamples 51 and S2 were
taken just abows
water level, ot o
depth of 14 feet.

DSomples Wi and W2 were
token from stonding
water at the bottom
of the excovetions.

@Excuvah‘on dimensions
are 15 x 8 x 15
feet deep.

b Excovation dimensions
are 12" x 77 x 15
feet deep,

FIESTA BEVERAGE (SCOTT)
966 839th AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

sample Log# 2204
DATE: 1/15/1991

LT

Weatern Environmentol
Science & Technology

1046 Olive Drive #3, Davis, CA 95616

Phone: (916) 753-9500

Drawn by TGT
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Table 1, Summary of Soil Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical Results
BEI Job No. 203004, Former Fiesta Beverage
966 89th Avenue, Oakland, California
Modified
EPA EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
well ID D(ct%th Se;x;tpcle- N:;;;l;:d (mg/Kg)
- (-i[;:.:]ollinc Benzene | Toluene |[Ethylbenzens XIE::;S MTBE
Commercial / Industrial Drinki
ot ettt | 0 Jowe [ a0 [ s [ as [om
G wiad S Industrial Non-Drinkir
:#:::::-K:’;;;ﬂ J:‘;f:c:i:w Soii * i pis e o & - i
Commercial / Industrial Non-Drinking
Water ESL, Deep Soil * i A o £ &
1 o 8/24/1990 350 3.5 15 4.5 28 NA
2 o 8/24/1990 4900 59 260 100 500 NA
3 9% 824/1990 780 13 41 13 67 NA
4 9 8/24/1990 810 16 52 17 87 NA
CO"";"“"" N/A | 812471990 1000 | o6 | 18 0.57 22 NA
COmg“"e N/A 8/24/1990 10 0.0071 | 0.032 | 0.037 11 NA
C°m§°5ire N/A | 812471990 440 0.0 | 059 L7 13 NA
Si [ 4w 1/15/1991 <0.5 <0,005 | 0.0068 <0.005 0.0077 NA
82 [ 4%* 1/15/1991 2.2 0.081 0.013 =0.005 0.0092 NA
MW-I[ 6 6/24/1993 43 0.9 0.71 0.7 3.8 NA
MW-| 11 6/24/1993 60 2.8 2.3 35 10 NA
MW-2 6 6/24/1993 260 1.9 30 0.3 49 NA
MW-2 Il 6/24/1993 11 0.097 0.34 0.44 L.6 NA
MW-3 6 6/24/1993 5 0.15 0.16 0.18 0.48 NA
MW-3 11 6/24/1993 22 0.29 2.2 0.29 5.6 NA
GP1-6 6 9/27/2004 2.1° 0.027 | 0.009 | <0.005 <0.005 <5.0
GP1-15.5 | 155 9/27/2004 23" 0.0056 | <0.005 | <0.005 0.07 <5.0
GP2-11.5 11.5 97272004 140° 1.4 2 2.3 6.4 =0.50
GP3-14.5 14.5 9/27/2004 <[.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <5.0
GP4-11.5 115 9/27/2004 310° 0.28 0.4 1.4 2.1 <l.0
GP5-11 11 9/277/2004 540° 1.1 0.22 8.3 12 <0.50
GP5-12.5 | 125 9/27/2004 23°¢ 0.13 0.03 0.24 0.62 5.0
ATTACHMENT 3
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Table 1, Summary of Soil Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical Results
BEI Job No. 203004, Former Fiesta Beverage
966 89th Avenue, Oakland, California
Modified
EPA EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
Depth Sample Method (mg/Kg)
WellID. oy Date 8015
s .| Benzene | Toluene [Ethylbenzen ol MTBE
as Gasoline ﬁ Xylenes
Commercial / Industrial Drinking 83 0.044 29 13 23 0.023
Water ESL, Shatlow or Deep Soil ' ' ‘ ' - '
Commercial / Industrial Non-Drinking
7 0.27 9, 4.7 11 8.4
Water ESL, Shallow Soil © 89 ?
Commercial / Industrial Non-Drinking o oA A e " -
Water ESL, Deep Soil * ' ' ' '
GP6-6 6 9/27/2004 200 .63 0.83 33 12 <10
GP6-11.3 1.5 5/27/2004 390°¢ 0.63 0.56 4.5 18 <1.0
GP7-2.5 25 9/27/2004 2.7°¢ 0.028 | <0.005 <0.005 0.018 <5.0
GP7-11.5 11.5 9/27/2004 <[.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <5.0
GP8-6.5 6.5 9/27/2004 170° 1.8 2.5 3.2 10 <Q.50
GPB-11.5 1.5 9/27/2004 32° 0.27 L1 0.44 2.2 <0.50
GPPo-11.3 | 11.5 9/27/2004 120° 0.2 0.32 1.3 5.3 <0.50
GP9-15.5 155 9/27/2004 40° 0.011 0.037 0.066 0.3 <5.0
MW5-10.5| 10.5 5/8/2006 <l.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <{.05
MWG6-5.5 5.5 5/8/20006 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.05
MWe6-13.5| 13.5 5/8/2006 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05
MWIR-7 7 31972000 450 ° 4.8 18 8.2 45 <10
MWIR-13.5 13.5 5/9/2006 60 = 0.34 1.8 0.73 33 ~0.35
MWd-14.5| 14.5 5/9/2006 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -0.05
MW7-14 14 6/2/2006 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 ~0.05
MWS8-15 15 6/2/2006 <l1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05
MW-9-16 16 6/2/20006 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05
GP10-7.5 7.5 6/7/2007 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 =(.005 <0.005 <0.05
GPI0-11.5] 115 6/7/2007 450 © 0.82 1.3 5.1 2.2 <|.0
GPI10-155| 155 6/7/2007 1.7¢ <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05
GPLI-115] 1.5 6/7/2007 37°¢ 0.24 0.079 0.81 0.48 <0.10
GPLI-15.5 15.5 6/7/2007 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05
(Up arrow)
GPLI-15.5 ’
15.75 6/1/2007 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <().005 <0.05
(No arrow)
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Table I, Summary of Soil Sample Hydrocarbon Amalytical Results
BEI Job No. 203004, Former Fiesta Beverage
966 89th Avenue, Oakland, California
Moedified
EPA EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
A Depth Sample Method (mg/Kg)
HAbD: | " Date 8015
6] -
1 H. Benzene | Toluene [Ethylbenzend ,del MTBE
as Gasoline Xylenes

Commercial / Industrial Drinking 83 0.044 25 53 23 0.023
Water ESL, Shallow or Deep Soil ' ' ' ' ' i
Commercial / Industrial Non-Drinking 186 027 93 47 i1 2.4
Water ESL, Shallow Soil * ' 3 ' ;
Commercial / Indusirial Non-Drinking 130 e 94 s » a4
Water ESL, Deep Soil * % s - :

Notes: ft = feet
mg/Kg = Milligrams per kilogram
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MTBE = Methyl ferr -Butyl Ether
RWQCB = California Regional Water Quality Control Board,
San Francisco Bay Region
ESL = Environmental Screening Level

' = From Table A or C, RWQCB Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs); Shallow or
Deep Soils (<3m); Commercial/Industrial Land Use; Groundwater IS a Current or
Potential Source of Drinking Water; May 2008 revision,

* = From Table B; RWQCB Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs); Shallow Soils
{(<3m); Commercial/Industrial Land Use; Groundwater 1S NOT a Current or Potential
Source of Drinking Water; May 2008 revision.

From Table D; RWQCB Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs); Deep Soils (>3m),
Commercial/Industrial Land Use; Groundwater [S NOT a Current or Potential Source of
Drinking Water; May 2008 revision.

NA = Not analyzed

RBSL = Risk Based Screening Level

<x = Analyte not detected at reporting limit x

* = Assumed to be bottom samples.

Bottom samples {(per Tank Protect Engineering Preliminary Site Assessment

Report, dated December 15, 1993).

® = Laboratory note indicates the result is a hydrocarbon within the diesel range
but that it appears to be the less volatile constituents of gasoline,

= Also detected “High Point Hydrocarbons™ calculated as oil at 300 mg/kg,

and Oil and Grease at 80 mg/kg.
© = Laboratory note indicates unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.

*x

Laboratory note indicates no recognizable pattern..

Bold results indicute detectable analyte coneentrations.
Note: Shaded cell indicates that detected concentration exceeds
Non-Drinking Waiter LSL,
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Table I, Summary of Groundwater Elevation Measurements
BEI Job No. 203004, Former Fiesta Beverage
966 89th Avenue, Oakland, California

well ID

Date

TOC Elevation

Depth to Water

Water Surface Elevation

{(feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-1 8/6/1993 18.72 8.96 9.76
[/12/1996 B35 JidF
4/16/1996 7.65 11.07
7/15/1996 8.76 9.96
10/16/1996 9.04 9.68
[2/15/1998 8.38 10.34
1/18/2001 8.49 10.23
4/25/2001 8.24 1048
3/17/03% 8.08 10.64
6/23/2003 8.63 10.09
9/18/2003 8.90 9.82
12/15/2003 8.15 10.57
6/15/2004 8.67 10.05
12/15/2004 7.99 10.73
6/29/2003 7.88 10.84
57812006 21.70 Destroyed Destroyed
2/19/2007 Destroyed Destroyed
6/21/2007 Destroyed Destroyed
[ 1/8/2007 Destroyed Destroyed
2/28/2008 Destroyed Destroyed
5/29/2008 Destroyed Destroyed
8/27/2008 Destroyed Destroyed
[1/25/2008 Destroyed Destroyed
MW-IR 6/12/2006 21.73 8.49 13.24
2/19/2007 7.94 13.79
6/21/2007 8.71 13.02
8/9/2007 8.83 12.90
L1/8/2007 9.80 11.93
2/28/2008 8.74 12.99
5/29/2008 8.76 12.97
8/27/2008 9.02 12.71
11/25/2008 8.73 13.00
Page 10of 5




Table I, Summary of Groundwater Elevation Measurements
BEI Job No. 203004, Former Fiesta Beverage
966 89th Avenue, Oakland, California
Well ID e TOC Flevation Depth to Water | Water Surface Elevation

(feet) (feet) (feet)

MW-2 8/6/1993 18.44 8.68 9.76
171271996 8.24 10.20
4/16/1996 7.41 11.03
7/15/1996 8.45 9.99
10/16/1996 8.73 9.71
12/15/1998 8.05 10.39
1/18/2001 8.24 10.20
4/25/2001 7.88 10.56
3/17/03* 7.08 11.36
6/23/2003 8.90 9.54
9/18/2003 8.61 9.83
12/15/2003 7.97 10.47
6/15/2004 8.42 10.02
12/15/2004 8.00 10.44
6/29/2005 9.51 8.93
6/12/2006 21.45 8.25 13.20
2/16/2007 8.12 13.33
6/21/2007 5.00 12.45
8/9/2007 8.62 12.83
11/8/2007 8.60 12.85
2/28/2008 7.20 14.25
5/29/2008 8.55 12.90
8/27/2008 8.76 12.69
11/25/2008 8.63 12.82
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Table I, Summary of Groundwater Elevation Measurements
BEI Job No. 203004, Former Fiesta Beverage
966 §9th Avenue, Oakland, California

TOC Elevation Depth to Water | Water Surface Llevation
YealH L Lite (feet) ° 5 (Feet) (feet)
MW-3 8/6/1993 19.01 9.07 9.94
1/12/1996 8.65 10.36
4/16/1996 7.82 11.19
7/15/1996 g8.88 10.13
10/16/1996 6.16 9.85
12/15/1998 8.45 10.56
1/18/2001 8.57 10.44
4/25/2001 8.29 10.72
3/17/03* 8.50 10.51
6/23/2003 9.05 9.96
9/18/2003 9.11 9.90
12/15/2003 8.03 10.98
6/15/2004 8.85 10.16
12/15/2004 8.84 10.17
6/29/2005 9.00 10.01
6/12/2006 22.02 8.62 13.40
2/19/2007 8.12 13.90
6/21/2007 9.86 12.16
8/9/2007 9.60 12.42
11/8/2007 8.83 13.19
2/28/2008 7.99 14.03
5/29/2008 8.57 1345
8/27/2008 9.60 12.42
11/25/2008 9.02 13.00
MW-4 6/12/2006 21.34 8.37 12.97
2/19/2007 7.77 13.57
6/21/2007 8.48 12.86
1 1/8/2007 8.6] 12,73
2/28/2008 7.73 13.61
5/29/2008 8.39 12.95
8/27/2008 8.76 12.58
1 1/25/2008 8.54 12.80
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Table I, Summary of Groundwater Elevation Measurements
BEI Job No. 203004, Former Fiesta Beverage
066 89th Avenue, Qakland, California
, TOC Elevation Depth to Water | Water Surface Elevation

wal D DA (feet) ’ (Feet) (feet)
MW.5 6/12/2006 22,53 8.75 13.78
2/19/2007 8.61 13.92

6/21/2007 9.05 13.48

8/9/2007 9.17 13.36

11/8/2007 9.11 13.42

2/28/2008 8.18 i4.35

5/29/2008 9.06 13.47

8/27/2008 9.31 13.22

11/25/2008 0.03 13.50

MW-6 6/12/2006 21.97 8.59 13.38
2/19/2007 7.93 14.04

6/21/2007 9.83 12.14

11/8/2007 9.58 12.39

2/28/2008 9.90 12.07

5/29/2008 8.50 13.47

8/27/2008 9.52 12.45

11/25/2008 8.80 13.17

MW-7 6/12/2006 21.21 8.31 12.90
2/19/2007 7.85 13.36

6/21/2007 8.51 12.70

11/8/2007 8.68 12.53

2/28/2008 7.81 13.40

5/29/2008 8.60 12.61

8/27/2008 8.72 12.49

[ 1/25/2008 8.70 12.51

MW-8 6/12/2006 20.97 8.37 12.60
2/19/2007 7.99 12.98

6/21/2007 8.53 12.44

11/8/2007 8.61 12.36

2/28/2008 7.79 13.18

5/29/2008 8.61 12.36

8/27/2008 8.76 [2.21

11/25/2008 8.56 12.41
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Table I, Summary of Groundwater Elevation Measurements
BE1 Job No. 203004, Former Fiesta Beverage
966 89th Avenue, Oakland, California

well ID Pt TOC Eleyation Depth _lo Watcr Water Surface Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-9 6/12/2006 8.50 12.48
2/19/2007 8.08 12.90
6/21/2007 8.55 12.43
11/8/2007 2098 8.67 12.31
2/28/2008 8.02 12.96
5/29/2008 8.51 12.47
8/27/2008 8.81 12.17
11/25/2008 8.64 12.34
Notes: TOC = Top of Casing
* = Initial data set collccted under direction of Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

NM = Not measured

i

Elevations in feet above mean sea level
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Table 111, Summary of Groundwater Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical Results
BEI Job No. 203004, Former Fiesta Beverage
966 89th Avenne, Qakland, California

o LEA EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
Method 8015
Well ID | Sample Date (/L) (hg/l)
TPH ag Gasoline | Benzene | Toluene |[Lthylbenzene| Total Xylenes| MTBE
MCL N/A [ 150 700 1,750 13
Drinking Water Source 4 100 ! 40 30 20 5
Non-Drinking Walter
Source 2 210 46 130 43 100 1,800
MW-1 8/6/1993 17,000 7.1 8.4 9.2 53 NA
1/12/1996 12,000 1,900 840 370 1,100 NA
4/16/1996 3,500 700 55 100 180 NA
7/15/1996 11,000 2,300 450 350 9210 NA
10/16/1996 21,000 4,200 2,200 650 2,600 NA
12/15/1998 10,000 1,800 520 270 1,100 <350
1/18/2001 11,000" 2,000 320 320 1,100 <120
4/25/2001 2,100™°¢ 270 46 59 130 <3.0
3/17/2003* 2,200" 260 19 36 54 NA °
6/23/2003 6,100" 930 53 99 200 NA
9/18/2003 3,800" 660 13 24 34 NA
12/15/2003 260 ° 19 1.1 <0.5 L5 NA
6/15/2004 5200" 520 13 38 39 <50
12/15/2004 2.400" 370 8.2 13 14 <135
6/29/2005 5,500" 750 27 94 140 <100
5/8/2006 Destroyed Destroyed | Destroyed | Destroyed Destroyed | Destroyed
2/19/2007 Destroyed Destroyed | Destroyed | Destroyed Destroyed | Destroyed
6/21/2007 Destroyed Destroyed | Destroyed | Destroyed Destroyed | Destroyed
11/8/2007 Destroyed Destroyed | Destroyed | Destroyed Destroyed | Destroyed
2/28/2008 Destroyed Destroyed | Destroyed | Destroyed Destroyed | Destroyed
5/29/2008 Destroyed Destroyed | Destroyed | Destroyed Destroyed | Destroyed
8/27/2008 Destroyed Destroyed | Destroyed [ Destroyed Destroyed | Destroyed
11/25/2008 Destroyed Desiroyed | Destroyed | Destroyed Destroyed | Destroyed
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Table I11, Summary of Groundwater Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical Results
BEI Job No. 203004, Former Fiesta Beverage
966 89th Avenue, Oakland, California

Modified EPA
Method 8015

EPA Method 8020 or 8021B

Well ID | Sample Date (ng/L) (ng/L)
TPH as Gasoline | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene| Total Xylenes| MTBE
MCL N/A I 150 700 1,750 13
Drinking Water Source ' 100 I 40 30 20 5
Non-Drinking Water
2 210 46 130 43 100 1,800
Sorce
MW-IR | 6/13/2006 90* 24 <0.5 <0.5 1.9 7.0
2/19/2007 200" 8 0.80 12 8.7 <5.0
6/21/2007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/9/2007 870" 140 6.3 23 22 <10
11/8/2007 3800 330 22 140 130 <30
2/28/2008 150 * 55 <(.5 39 22 <5.0
5/29/2008 690 * 44 2 35 7.8 <5.0
8/27/2008 190" 14 <0.5 8.t 1.5 <5.0
11/25/2008 130° 11 <0.5 10 1.5 <5.0
Page 2 0f 7




Table ITI, Summary of Groundwater Sample Hydrocarben Analytical Results
BEI Job No. 203004, Former Fiesta Beverage
966 89th Avenue, (*akland, California

Modified EPA
Method 8015

EPA Method 8020 or 8021B

(ng/L)

Well 1D | Sample Date (ng/L)
TPH as Gasoline | Benzene | Toluene |Ethylbenzene| Total Xylenes| MTBE
MCL N/A 1 150 700 1,750 13
Drinking Water Source ' 100 | 40 30 20 5
Non-Drinking Water
Gt 210 46 130 43 100 1,800
MW-2 8/6/1993 2,700 1.3 13 2.0 8.1 NA
1/12/1996 2,700 600 310 94 220 NA
4/16/1996 190 39 11 10 14 NA
7/15/1996 700 160 33 34 43 NA
10/16/1996 190 48 8.2 10 13 NA
12/15/1998 200 62 17 4.9 14 4.4"
1/18/2001 300" 74 26 7.3 21 7.3
4/25/2001 <50°¢ 4.5 2.2 0.6 1.9 <5.0
3/17/2003* 78* 26 3.3 1.5 3.5 NA“
6/23/2003 160" 51 1.6 1.2 1.8 NA
9/18/2003 <50 2.1 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
12/15/2003 <50 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
6/15/2004 95" 15 1.3 1.8 1.2 <30
12/15/2004 <50 11 0.97 0.6 0.9 7.8
6/29/2005 130 29 2.0 3.3 3.4 6.7
6/13/2006 150" 59 3.0 3.4 2.7 11
2/19/2007 51" 8 1.6 1.0 2.8 7.1
6/21/2007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/9/2007 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11/8/2007 160" 23 5.0 5.3 14 <10
2/28/2008 <50 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
5/29/2008 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/27/2008 <50 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11/25/2008 <50 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
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Table 111, Summary of Groundwater Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical Results
BEI Job No. 203004, Former Fiesta Beverage
966 89th Avenue, Oakland, California

“;;’e‘:::éd;o'])? EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
Well ID | Sample Date (he/L) (ng/L)
TPH as Gasoline | Benzene | Toluene |Ethylbenzene| Total Xylenes| MTBE
MCL N/A l 150 700 1,750 13
Drinking Water Source ‘ 100 l 40 30 20 5
Non-Drinking Water
S 210 46 130 43 100 1,800
MW-3 8/6/1993 5,200 2.1 2.9 3.6 17 NA
1/12/1996 4,500 280 180 120 470 NA
4/16/1996 5,400 370 340 160 580 NA
7/15/1996 1,800 200 220 66 250 NA
10/16/1996 2,000 340 140 100 300 NA
12/15/1998 1,400 200 39 i 150 <22
1/18/2001 1,800"° 240 41 86 120 <10
4/25/2001 8,300"° 300 330 200 1,100 <20
3/17/2003* 2,100 240 78 10 280 NA ¢
6/23/2003 <50 2.5 0.6 0.69 1.4 NA
9/18/2003 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
12/15/2003 2,400 300 120 140 260 NA
6/15/2004 <50 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.2
12/15/2004 1,600" 140 83 83 230 <15
6/29/2005 230" 27 6.1 72 15 <15
6/13/2006 68" 31 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <5,0
2/19/2007 280 " 49 11 18 23 <5.0
6/21/2007 1,500 * 120 64 62 250 <50
8/9/2007 2,400" 140 19 100 110 <65
11/8/2007 440" 7.2 33 8.6 26 <15
2/28/2008 320" 10 5.8 9.6 32 <12
5/29/2008 <50 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/27/2008 <50 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11/25/2008 61" 4.8 0.56 1.1 1.5 <5.0
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Table I11, Summary of Groundwater Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical Results
BEI Job No. 203004, Former Fiesta Beverage
966 89th Avenue, Oakland, California
“:A‘ﬁ:;iidggf? EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
Well ID | Sample Date (ug/L) (ng/L)
TPH as Gasoline | Benzene | Toluene [Ethylbenzene| Total Xylenes| MTBLE
MCL N/A ! 150 700 1,750 13
Drinking Water Source’ 100 I 40 30 20 5
Non-Drinking Water
s 3 210 46 130 43 100 1,800
MW-4 6/12/2006 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.7
2/19/2007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
6/21/2007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.9
11/8/2007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
2/28/2008 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
5/29/2008 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/27/2008 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11/25/2008 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW-5 | 6/12/2006 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <$.0 |
2/19/2007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.6
6/21/2007 <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 5.4
11/8/2007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
2/28/2008 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
5/28/2008 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/27/2008 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11/25/2008 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW-6 6/13/2006 <50 (.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
2/19/2007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
6/21/2007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
L1/8/2007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
2/28/2008 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
5/29/2008 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/27/2008 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11/25/2008 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
Page 5of 7




Table III, Summary of Groundwater Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical Results
BEI Job No. 203004, Former Fiesta Beverage
966 89th Avenue, OQakland, California
[\nat:::;ds?:? EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
well D | Sample Date (ug/L) (hg/L)
TPH as Gasoline | Benzene | Toluene |Ethylbenzene| Total Xylenes| MTBE
MCL N/A 1 150 700 1,750 13
Drinking Water Source d 100 1 40 30 20 5
Non-Drinking Water
et 210 46 130 43 100 1,800
MW-7 6/12/2006 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
2/19/2007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
6/21/2007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11/8/2007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
2/28/2008 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
5/29/2008 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/27/2008 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11/25/2008 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW-8 6/12/2006 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
2/19/2007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
6/21/2007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11/8/2007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
2/28/2008 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
5/29/2008 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/27/2008 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11/25/2008 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW-9 6/12/2006 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.6
2/19/2007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
6/21/2007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.6
11/8/2007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
2/28/2008 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
5/29/2008 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <5.0
8/27/2008 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11/25/2008 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
Page 8 of 7



Table II1, Summary of Groundwater Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical Results
BEI Job No. 203004, Former Ficsta Beverage
966 89th Avenue, Qakland, California

Modified EPA o ‘ ki
Method 8015 EPA Method 8020 or 8021B

Well 1D | Sample Date (ng/L) (ng/L)

TPH as Gasoline | Benzene | Toluene |Ethylbenzene| Total Xylenes| MTBE

MCL N/A 1 130 700 1,750 13
Drinking Water Source ' 100 1 40 30 20 5
Non-Drinking Water
2 210 46 130 43 100 1,800
Source
Notes: ug/L = micrograms per liter

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

EPA = Environmental Protection Agency

MTBE = Methyl fert -Buty!| Ether

' = From Table A; RWQCB Environmental Screening Levels (1:SLs); Groundwater 1S a Current or

Potential Source of Drinking Water; May 2008 Update

? = From Table B; RWQCB Environinental Screening Levels (ESI.s); Groundwater 1S NOT a
Current or Potential Source of Drinking Water; May 2008 Update

RWQCB = California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region

ESL = Environmental Sereening Level

N/A = Not applicable

NA = Not analyzed

RBSL = Risk Based Screening Level

<x = Analyte not detected at reporting limit x

* = [nitial data set collected under direction of Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

* = Laboratory note indicates the unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.
"= Confirmed with EPA Method 8260.

¢ = Groundwater samples for MW-1 and MW-3 suspected to have been switched (mismarked) in field.
First collection of groundwater samples after application of Hydrogen Peroxide on March 7, 2001,
I= Analysis conducted by EPA Method 8260. See Table II1.

Bold results indicate detectable analyte concentrations.
Note: Shaded cell indicates that detected concentration exceeds
Non-Drinking Water ESL

Page 7 of 7




Table 1V, Summary of Groundwater Sample Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Results
BEI Job No. 203004, Former Fiesta Beverage
966 89th Avenue, Qakland, California
EPA Method 82608 (ug/L)
Well ID Sample Date
TAME TBA EBD |1,2-DCA| DIPE Ethanol | ETBE |Methanol| MTBE
Drinking Water Source ! NV 12 0.05 0.5 NV NV NV NV 5
Non-Drinking Waler i
3 NV 18,000 150 200 NV NV NV MY [.800
Source

3/17/2003 8.3 <5.0 NA NA <0.50 NA <0.50 NA 10.0

6/23/2003 6.4 <25 NA NA <2.5 NA <25 NA 8.0
MW-]

9/18/2003 5.3 <25 NA NA <2.5 NA <2.5 NA 8.5

12/15/03° 9.0 <5.0 NA NA <0.5 NA <0.5 NA 12.0

3/17/2003 2.1 6.0 NA NA <0.50 NA <0.50 NA 13.0

6/23/2003 4.5 <5.0 NA NA <0.50 NA <0.50 NA 11.0
MW-2 9/18/2003 0.7 <25 NA NA <2.5 NA <2.5 NA 5.0

12/15/03° 3.2 5.2 NA NA <0.5 NA <0.5 NA 13.0

6/13/2006 4.5 6.5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <0.5 <500 7.6

3/17/2003 4.3 8.6 NA NA <0.50 NA <(.50 NA 10.0

6/23/2003 2.6 <50 NA NA <0.50 NA <0.50 NA 5.6
MW-3

9/18/2003 3.6 <25 NA NA <2.5 NA <2.5 NA 10.0

12/15/03° 2.7 <5.0 NA NA <0.5 NA <0.5 NA 13.0

Page 1 of 2




Table IV, Summary of Groundwater Sample Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Results

BEI Job No. 203004, Former Fiesta Beverage
966 89th Avenue, Oakland, California

EPA Method 8260B (ug/L)

Well ID Sample Date

TAME TBA EBD (1,2-DCA| DIPE Ethanol | ETBE [Methanol| MTBE

Drinking Water Source ' NV 12 0.05 0.5 NV NV NV NV 5

Non-Drinking Water
2 NV 18,000 150 200 NV NV NV NV 1.800
Source
MW-4 6/12/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.1
Notes: TAME = Methyl tert-Amyl| Ether

TBA = tert-Butyl Alcohot
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE = Ethyl tert-buty] ether
MTBE = Methly tert-butyl ether
(ug/L)y = Micrograms per liter
NV = No value

NA = Not analyzed

" = From Table A; Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs); Groundwater IS a2 Current or Potential Source of Drinking
Water

Bold results indicate detectable analyte concentrations.
Note: Shaded cell indicates that detected concentration exceeds Non-Drinking Water ESL

Page 2 of 2

? = From Table B; RWQCB Envircnmental Screening Levels (ESLs);, Groundwater IS NOT a Current or Potential
Source of Drinking Water

In general after this date, fuel oxygenates were monitored using MTBE detected by EPA Method 8020B, as a
proxy for the approximate concentration of the remaining fuel oxygenates.




Table 2
Groundwater Monltoring Data
Former Flesta Beverages
966 89th Avenue
Oakland, California

Analylical Methods
EPA 8015 EPA 82608
Reference Depth to Groundwater | TPH as Ethyi- Xylenes

Well Sample Eievatlon Groundwater® Elevation Gasollne | Benzene Toluene benzene  (total) MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA EDRB EDC

ID# Date [feet) (feat} {feet) (ppb) (ppb) {pph) {ppb) (ppb) _ {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) d{ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-1R 7i22170 21.75 9.03 12.72 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <50 <0.50 <0.50
MWw.-2 7122190 21.45 8.55 12.90 <50 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <1.50 3.4 <0.50 <050 14 <5.0 <Q.50 <0.50
MW-2 2210 22.02 9.11 12.91 17¢° 9.2 <(.50 58 <1.50 2.4 <050 <050 1.8 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
MW-4 Fi22110 2134 Well Inaccessible

MW-5 7422010 2253 9.02 13.51 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.50 1.0 <050 <050 098 <50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-5 7122110 21.97 8.69 13.28 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
MW.-7 7122110 21.21 8.56 12.85 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.50 0.77 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
MW-3 7122{10 20.97 8.58 12.39 <50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <1.50 0.82 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-9 7122110 20.98 8.46 12.52 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <1.50 1.8 <0.50 <0.50 1.3 <5.0 <0.50 <(.50

NOEESZ

Reference Elevalion = Elevalion relative 1o mean sea level.
Depth to Groundwater = Measured from notch/mark on north edge of well casing.
MTBE = Meihyl tert-buty! ether
DIPE = Diisopropyl ether
ETBE = Ethyi-lert-butyl elher
TAME = Tert-amyl methyl ether
TBA = Tart-butyl alcohol
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
EDB = 1.2-Dibromogthane
EDC = 1.2-Dichloroethane
< = Not detected at or above value shown
ppb = parts per billion
a = Not typical Gasoline standard pattern. Hydrocarbons in the range of C5-C12 quanlified as Gasoline.
b = Groundwaler elevaltion measured on 7/21/10

Table 2_GWM TRINITY
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é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, 8D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hittp://wcw.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

ALLCAL Property Services
27973 High Country Drive
Hayward, CA 94542-2530

Client Project ID: #133; Fiesta Beverage

Date Sampled: 11/30/99

Date Received: 12/01/99

Client Contact: John Mrakovich

Date Extracted: 12/02-12/07/99

Client P.O:

| Date Analyzed: 12/02-12/07/99

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; Cailfornia RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{5030)

. . N Ethylben- % Recovery
Lab ID ClentID | Matrix | TPH(g) MTBE | Benzenc | Toluenc s Xylenes S ate
26586 Trip Blank w ND ND ND ND ND ND 96
26587 B-1 w 850,b,j ND 0.94 3.0 0.70 5.7 118
26588 B-1 W 3200,a,i ND<10 94 210 79 370 10!
26589 B-3 W 90,,i ND ND ND ND 0.52 99
26590 B4 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 108
Reporting Limit unicss w . .
ise stated: ND 50 ug/L, 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
T ot~ | S | 10mexg | 005 | o0o0s | 0005 | 0005 | 0005

* water and vapor samples aro repotted (n ug/L, wipe sampies in ug/wips, soil and sludge somples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP axiracts
in ug/L

! chuttered chromatgram; sampie peak coclutes with sumogstes pesk

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cutsory in nammre and McCampbell Analytical is oot responsible for their
mterpretation: 2) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant, b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significanu(aged
gasolina?), ¢} lighter gazoline rngs compounds (the most mobile fraction) mm significant: d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peala are significant; biclogically altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattorn that docs not xppear © ba derived from gasoline (7); )
one to a few isolated pealcs present; ) strongly sged gasoline or diesel mnge compounds are significant; h) lighter than water fmmmiscible
sheen is presant; 1) liquid sample that containg greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; J) no recognizable pattorn.

~j,gim_mwm Hamilton, Lab Director

DHS Certification No. 1644




= =_3

———— =y p— ==

I

Table 111, Summary of Grab Groundwater Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical lelts
" BEI Job No. 203004, Fiesia Beverage i
966 89* Avenue, Oakland, Califor California

Sample Date Modified EPA EPA Method 8020
D Method 8015
wg/l) (ug/L)
TPH as Gasoline | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Xylenes
Wi* 1/15/91 25,000 3,100 2,900 380 2,800 NA
W2* 1715191 36,000 3,700 4,300 840 4,900 NA
B-1¢ 11/30/99 850 ~® 0.94 3.0 0.70 5.7 <5.0
B-29 11/30/99 3,200 *° 94 210 7 370 <10
B-3¢ 11/30/99 90° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 052 <5.0
I—
B41 11730499 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
GP1-W |  9727/04 14,000 © 210 190 84 420 <50
' GP2-W || 9/27/104 790 ¢ 28 59 25 110 <10
EPTS-W 9/27/04 <50 <0.5 13 <05 0.53 8.7
GP4-W | 9/27/04 7,200 ¢ 50 <5 46 110 <50
GP5-W § 9/27/04 14,0060 © o4 25 - 380 1,300 <50
GP6-W | 9/27/04 12,000 © 99 60 320 1,200 <50
GP7-W {  9/27/04 <50 14 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 12
GP8-W || 9/27/04 1,300 ¢ 73 180 37 150 <5
RWQCB RBSL 500 46 130 290 13 1,800
Cormmercial /
Industrial Land Use.
Groundwater Not a
Potential Source of
Drinking Water
MCL N/A 1.0 L50 700 1.750 13
.




Table 1l1, Summary of Grab Groundwater Sample Hydrocarbon Analyticat Resalts, cont.

Notes: ug/ll. = Micrograms per liter
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
- MTBE = Methyl rert-butyl ether
NA = Not analyzed
<X = Less than the analytical detection limil (x)
EPA = Environmental Protection Agency
MCL = Maximum Contamination Level
N/IA = Not applicable
»

Pit water collected at a depth of 14 feet below grade surface.

Laboratory note indicates that heavier gasoline range compounds are significant (aged
gasoline?).

Laboratory note indicates no recognizable pattem.

Laboratory note indicates unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.

B-1 to B-4 were grab groundwater samples collected from soil bores SB1 to SB4.

i n

Bold results indicate detectable analyte concentrations.
Shaded results indicate analyte concentrations above the RWQCB RBSL value.




Table 1

$oil Gas and Sub-Slab Vapor Anaiytical Data

Former Fiesta Beverages

966 88th Ave
Qakland, California

SVP = Sub-slab vapor probe
'MTBE= Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether

—] TPHg = Tolal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

TBA = Tert-Butyl Alcohal
g/m®= Micrograms per cubic meter
% = Percent

SFRWQCB = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Centrol Board, California EPA
CHHSLS = Use of California Human Health Screening Levels in Evaluation of Contaminanted Properties, California EPA, January 2005

<= Not detected at or above praclical quantitation limit
ND = Not detected , see laboratory report for detection limits

NfA = Not applicable

Bold = Detected above practical quantitation limits

EPA Analytical Test Methods
ASTM D1946 TO-15 TO-32 (MOD)
::?gle I:E Sample Date Simple All Cthar
" m& | Garban Ethyyl Total
Dioxide Hedum  Owpgen Methane] Benzene Banzena Tohumne Kyleres MTBE TBA TO-15 Compounds TPHg
(%) (%) (%) (%) (Hgdm3) {ugim®) ipgim’) {agim’y {wgim®) {gim’) {agim™) (pgm™)
SGP-1-3.00  7/21/2010 1215 1.3 0.25 15.1 <0.0008 «3.2 <43 80.3 <13 <35 <17 ND <1 .400b
SVP-1-0.5' 7/2142010 1358 7.03 G286 10.6 <0.0007 <32 <4.3 78.6 5.294 <36 <17 ND <1 .400b
L CHHSLS (ugimsj and SFRWQCB ESLs (pg/m”) Residential Property Use
> N/A NIA N/A 84 420° 63,000 21.000 9,400 N/A N/A 10,000
j L CHHSLS (pg;‘ma) and SFRWQCB ESLs (pg!m"’) Commercial Property Use
g N/A N{A N/A, 280 1,400° 180,000 58,000 31,000 N/A NIA 29,000
T _Notes
g 8GP = Soit gas probe ASTM = American Society for Testing Material

ESL = Environmental Screening Levels for Environmental Concerns at Sites With Contaminated Soil and Groundwater (May 2008),

EPA =

SFBRWQCH, California EPA

Environmental Protection Agancy

a= m,p-xylene NO<8.7 pgim®, o-xylene ND<4.3 pg/m®
b = Reporting limit was raised due to low inital canister pressure.

¢ = Level derived from CHHSLS for Ethyl benzene, Draft report Novemnber 2008
d = o-xylene detected at 5.29 pg/m®; m.p-xylene not detected

Former Fiesia_Table 1 _Soil Gas Data

TRINITY
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LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING
PROJECT NUMBER 264 BORING NO. MA-1
PRNDJECT NAME 966 BITH AVENUE. DAKLAND CA
BY LNH DATE 6/25/93 SURFACE ELEV. 19 FT
PENETRA = LITHD~
RECOVEAY Ova n ) u'";
110w Ie GRAPHIC £y
§§g sel g™ DESCRIPTION
(FY/ET) l;,tpp"l BLowsFry| & X S| ME @ | coLumN
f;//“"‘“""” N _ ASPHALT
— B T i S B T S O U U i ——
/ N AGGREGATE BASE (Gw): brown. dry. J
B N e e e e e e i e T i 1 | ey W e i — o
CLAY f{CL): bleck, =cattered sand, stiff
dry, allght odor.
5
1.3/ 3 tt
CLAY (GL): grey. scattered sand, stiff
Fz dry, no odor,
1.5/1.3 16
LAY [(CL): Bbrown, sandy, stiff, wet,
no odar.
1.8/1.5 7 T N ¢ 447+
CLAYEY SANC (SC): brown, medium dense.
~ wet, na odor.
hY
CLAY (CL): brown, stiff. wet, no odor.
SAND (SP): Drown,
< CLAY (CL): brown tp blue-grey. organics
1.4/1.8 44 (5 - 10%), gravelly B 21'- 21.58
very sti1tf, dry. no odor.
‘{ Boring terminmted @ 25.0°, Sampled to 26.5',
! Hole caved from 25.0'to 26.5
i
!
i
i
!
.42/1.5 20 f
- e
AEMARKS: Boring drilled with continuous-flight. nollow-gtem,
B-inch 0.0. augers. Samples collected in a 2.0-inch
[.D. California sampier,

ATTACHMENT 6




1q] 'e]
n a4 [ Te)
O Q0 Qo

CLAY (CLI! @rey. scattered sand, stiff
dry, nm@ adar.

10 _4

CLAY ICL)! brown, sanay, atiff, wet,
ng ador,

1% -

CLAYEY SanD (SCl: orown, megium défBm
e 1l an_oaar

CLAY (CL) ©rawn, Stift?, wet, Fo adar.

S N TR W |
FT
M =1
0 -
‘ o AS9) 4
j= ane P
g CLAY (CL]: blaCk, schtterwd sand. stiff. /,/’
dry, alight odar.
o
=
i
B g

YAULT BOX

Q::: CEMENT
ORILLED HOLE

™ BLANK CASING
[~~~ BENTONITE

/ %\ lcs:i:zs CaP
/

o
NN

!

N

SAMD {SP): brawn, danse, =AE, ng bdor.

PP v

N
NESSINNARBRNANRANAEEENIREEIN
LY ;

A

.-u;\‘\\ GRAVEL PACK

™~ SLOTTED SCREEN

Cra¥ ICLY: wrown ta Dlua~-gray, arganics
5 - 108}, gravelly ® 21°= 21,9,
vary eLiff, ory. no odor.

25

Boring terminptod © 25.0°. Ssnpled ta 26.57.

LEGEND 57 Static wWater Level

L 555 7
sl W sc CL

i

™~ SLIP CaAP

D ASPHALT

.01

WELL IC : Mw-1i Qae BATH AVEWJE, DAXLAND C4

| TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING

Figure :




LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

PROJECT NUMBER 264 BORING NO. MW-¢&

PROJECT NAME 966 89TH AVENUE, OaKLAND CA

L, I.D. California samper.

BY LNH DATE 6/24/93 SURFACE ELEV. 18 FT |
PENETRA- LITHO-
RECOVERY DVvA 2 ®
TION L =
§§§ gEl g DESCRIPTION
(FT/ET) (PP fuowssrTy] SX Y| BE COLUMN
( /"T“ ~ _ ASPHALT
I— M o e e wm o e e = e em e o et e mm e = o v et s . . — wm e e
% ~  AGGREGATE BASE (GW): red brown, dry.
— N e o e e e e e e tm e e - e e o e e == o — o
/ CLAY (CLi: bplack, stiff, dry, ng odor.
5
1.5/1.% 13 ///////
I /
\.8/1.5 " CLAY [CL): grey to light brown, 1-2" lenses
e of clayey sang with scattered sand
throughout, driller reports water B
13.0 - 13.5', stiff, dry. no odor.
1.0/1.8 8 CLAYEY SAND (SCl: brown, loose, wat,
no odor .
cray (CL): brown, sLift, wst, no odor.
MO SAND (SP): brown, Jloose, wet, no odor.
1.2/1.5 7 S o T el
I~ CLAY (CL}: green to grey, organics
] (5-10%1., stiff, moist, no ador,
" Boring terminated B25.0°, Sampled to 26.5'.
r’ Hole taved from 25.0' to 26.5°.
— /
/
25 ;
£.0/1.3 12 !
I
REMARKS: Boring drilled with continuous-flight. nollow-stem,

B=inch Q.D. eugers. Samples collectec in a 2.0-inch
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n oD
[=J el == e

W T |
FT
MH-2
0 g
T ASPpal 1 ] )
S AoaaEaE Eass TR _ . VAULT B0X
cLay (CL): black, =tif?, ory, no odar. :
7 §::: CEMENT
= DRILLED HOLE
-]
= X CEMENT
3 - LOCKING CAP
[~ BLANK CASING
vl %\ BENTONITE
. kr
0 - —S - | %
; Qrey to !lghk brown, i=-2' lenses % =
pof clayey aand wiLh gCatiered sang -
thraughaut. oriller raports water P / -
13.0 - 13.8', stitf, dgry. na odor. % g}:
15 _ 422 =
CLAYEY $4ND ISCl; brawn, locse, wat, AT
na odor, b -
] B CLAY (CLl: brown, stitf, wat, na oaor. -
- ™. GRAVEL PaCK
- ™~ SLOTTED SCREEN .01
20 - - Aﬁ
SAMD (SP): brown, Jogae, wet, no ogor, SR 1% Moo
[ELt: . 7 W
ST soaan lo gev. pronelce /’/ g
/ :
/ - /
25 i ;;;v_-///
Boring terminatad #25.0°. 8Ssnpled to 2G.5°. // “\\_ SLIP CAP

LEGEND 57 Static Water Level
o S 57 % []
E@Gh‘ SOOI Igﬁ 50 4 cL ASPHALT

wELL 1D : Mu-2 268 BYTH AVENIE, OAKLANO Ca

TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING Figure :

e ——




LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

PROJECT NUMBER 264 BORING NO. MwW-3

PACUECT NAME 966 BITH AVENUE., OAKLAND CA

BY LNH DATE B/24/93 SURAFACE ELEV. 19 FT
PENETRA= LITHO-
RECOVEAY ova F. g, 1 £
QM o ' | = | GRAPHIC
ghel EE g™ DESCRIPTION
(FT/FT (PRN) aLows/ETY B ¥ Y EEL,“ CoLUMN
A e iainininininil il
—.45'9.\'2?; ~ ASPHALT
?% N AGGREGATE BASE (GWl brown, dry.
/ ——————————————————————————————
éZ?V N CLAYEY SAND (S5C): 1light brown, dry, no
N gdor.
CLaY (CL): dark brown to black, firm. dry,
5 slight ogor B8 7.0°.
1.3/1.9 y ///////
o _/
10 U700 - - - —— - mm mm m m e m e m e m—— e m e — -
. CLAY (CL): grey., sandy. 1~-2" lenses of grey
F.oO 1 clayey sand, stiff, moist. no odor.
/////// Driller reports water @ 13.0°.
a/1.8 a % _____________________________
CLAY [CL): light brown, stiff, wet, no
1.0/1.9 i0 odor.
15 2 U
75/1.5 8 LA CLAYEY SAND (5Cl: lignht brogwn, moiat,
logsa, no odor.
1.8/1.9 |- J N 77/ N et
cLAY (CL): lignt brown to gray, Scattered
sand, dark grey @ 20.0°, firm wet,
$.3/1.5 5 no odor,
20 L T
1.2/1.5 4 CLAYEY SILY ({ML!: brown, sandy. firm, wet,
7 no odor.
1.2/1.9 8 -7 CLAY [CL): dark grey to black. organics
(5-10%), firm, dry. no odor.
,////// /’ Baring terminated 8 25.0°'., Sampled to 23.5°
S
1y
25 7
AEMARKS: Boring drilled witn continuous-flight. hollow-stem,

B8-inch 0.0. augers. Samples collected in a 2.0-inch

1.D. California and standarg genetration sampler.




I 'y)
ol R T
[= N ~l el a e
I
FT
l MwW-3
o L=
i ; Sm— " o = ;
o, T L : 5 o ——— VAULT BOX
LAY AMD |SCY: Jlight brown, Ory, no A 7
I 5 : s anar S by CEMENT
CLAY (CL): gark orown to black, firm, ory. 7
5 s1tgnt caor 8 7.0°. / 7 \ DRILLED HOLE
-—
= / K LOCKING CAP
5 . / CEMENT
% ~~—— BLANK CASING
I % /F‘\. BENTONITE
7 / i
I 10 N CLAY (CLi: g¢ray, sandy. 1-2° lenses uf gray / = 9’7/&
claysy sand, atiff, =olst, rg boar, el /
Driller rqports water ¢ 13,0, % :D
s /
I CLAY (CL!: lignt brown, stllf, wet, no //1 5: 77
odar, % N
15 _ % - %
I CLAYEY Ganm (EC): 1ight brown, molze, i
ipoEe, ng odor. S L e
CLAY CL). light brawn to grey. scattersa 7 E \
ey B e odar. / = GRAVEL PACK
l / = %\ SLOTTED SCAEEN .01
20 - /
=
% =7
I CLAYRY BILT (MLl: orown, wsandy, firm, wet. -
Ao _ndac =
CLAY {GL): to black. argant o -
 amtom . tirm. ary. na edor. // Y
- /
I 25 J Bortng ur--lnatm"l 25.0'. Sampled to 23.6° . ///‘ = ////
SLIP CAP
l LEGEND SZ Static water Level
gt V#’ V D
£
l Jj”;’ m]]]m_ CL ASPHALT
WELL 10 : Mw-3 BE6 89TH AVENUE. DANLAND CA
TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING Figure :




it
ra

&

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Project Number: 133 Boring Numbegy::: S8« _
Project Name: 966 85th Street Page Number: 1ofl
Oakland, CA 94621
| By: ALLCAL PROPERTY SERVICES, INC  Date: 11/30/99 Surface Elevation: NA
. i
| RECOVERY [VAPORS |PENETRATION|GROUNDY  peptH |98 sou
ioin) | pomy | (blowssm) | WATER e % ki DESCRIPTION
LEVEL 4
] 0 - .33 FT.. AGGREGATE BASE
48/48 _ et 33 - 4.0 FT.: CLAY (CL), BROWN, SOFT TO MEDIUM-FIRM,
DAMP, NO ODOR.
5
48/48 ]
o L | 40 1ZOFT: CLAY (CL). GREY, SOFT, DAMP, SUGHT
{GASOLINE ODOR BEGINK SKING: BT & PEET.
eias , 10 — BHORTRTANES GRESN::
_1.- il .|
1 120 - 14.0 FT:; CLAY (CE§H SOFT, DAMP, SLIGHT ODOR.
_v . 15 1 w 14.0- 16,0 FT; CLAYEY SILT (ML), GREEN, MOSST-FO.SATURATED,
. GABOUNE QDOR:
\ @160 FT. SAND (SP). GREEN-BROWN, SATURATED,
- GASOLINE CODRAND SHEEN
7] CONTINUQUSLY CORED TO 18 FT. DISCRETE WATER SAMPLER
_ PUSHED FROM 18 TO 18 FEET.
- ,-. -
—

Remarks: BorinG CONTINUOUSLY CORED WITH 2.0 - INCH O. D,, DIRECT-PUSH, GEQPROBE SYSTEM. SAMPLES COLLECTED IN
.1.75- BY 48 - INCH PETG LINER. BORING SEALED TO GROUND SURFACE WITH NEAT CEMENT.




EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Project Number: 133 Boring Number: SB‘E
Project Name: 966 89th Street Papge Number: 1of]
Oakland, CA 94621
3y: ALLCAL PROPERTY SERVICES, INC  Date: 11/30/99 Surface Elevation: NA
ECOVERY |VAPORS|PENETRATION |GROUNDY pepth 188 sow ‘
vin) | opmy | (blowsy | WATER ) §§ o DESCRIPTION
LEVEL E
a Q- .5FT.. AGGREGATE BASE
: cL
48448 5-4.0FT.: CLAY CL) BROWN, SOFT TO MEDIUM-FIRM,
DAMP. NO ODO
o —
- 40 13.0FT. CLAY (CL). GREY. SOFT, MEDIUM-FIRM,
4843
- GCL
N
48/48 ' 10 ko
48/48 - a : T SHT, ;
v\ L 15 ] ML | 130 180T GLAYEY SIT (ML), GREEN, MQIST TQ: SATURKTED

_ CONTINUQUSLY CORED TO 16 FT. DISCRETE WATER SAMPLER
PUSHED FROM 16 TO 18 FEET.

Remarks: BORING CONTINUOUSLY CORED WITH 2.0 - INCH O, D., DIRECT-PUSH, GECPROBE SYSTEM, SAMPLES COLLECTED IN
.1.75- BY 48 - INCH PETG LINER. BORING SEALED TO GROUND SURFACE WATH NEAT CEMENT.

-
e —y




EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Project Number: 133

Project Name:

966 89th Street

Oakland, CA 94621

| By: ALLCAL PROPERTY SERVICES, INC

Date: 11/30/99

Boring Number:  SB-3 &4 .,
Page Number: 1 of ]

Surface Elevation: NA

RECOVERY VAPORS|PENETRATION|GROUND{ pgpPTH ﬁg SOIL
Goin) | (ppm) | (blowst) | YATER | n, gg TYPE DESCRIPTION
LEVEL E
. NO SOIL LOGGED. DISCRETE WATER SAMPLER PUSHED TO
I8 FEET BELOW GRADE, SCREEN EXPOSED FROM 16 TO 18
= FEET FOR COLLECTION OF WATER SAMPLES.
o
| 0
15
Remarks:




BLYMYER Soil Bore Log: GP1
ENGINEERS, INC.
Former Flesta Baverage Job Number: : 203004 Orlling Equipment  : Gaoprobe
960 & 966 89ih Avenue, Caklend, CA Oale Drilled: : Seplember 27, 2004 Sample Method : Continuous Sleeva
Lopged By : Mark Detlerman Soil Bore Diameler 1.75 inch
Driling Company : Gregg Drilling Tolal Drilled Depth  : 20.0 feel
Driller : Vinca P. Bore Angla : 30 degrees
Sample Recovery Water Levet
= [_] collected ¥ Notavalleble
? E [ Relained 7 5.5 fael
2 o Il Analyzed
fvid Q
- g _§ % P52 unrecovered 8 I {Grouted upon completion)
: £
Q
813 2|3l & DESCRIPTION 2 %
. o 8 inches concrele Eoncreté” <
10 Dark Brown SILTY CLAY (native): with medium brown 7
1 — SAND, medium grained (FILL); damp (saw cut) cL /
oa |[| | Dark green brown SILTY CLAY: damp; aged gasoline 7
24 | odor apparent /
ke %
2 cL %
5 — /
[ | //.
ol Il | c71 [Dark brown SILTY CLAY, with caliche nodufes @ | //
297 1/8-inch and subrounded fine pebbles; damp to moist /
7= F— /
8- /
‘ CL /
9—1 %
10— /
A vd | Il hbBememe——e— — —_ _ _ _
3 Maitied dark brown and dark green SILTY CLAY; moist; L
odor apparent
12 /
13— oL %
14— %
15 — e B N i mtier e /
221 Madium green SILTY CLAY; odor apparent; moist to wet / ™
® hp1.15.d (groundwater at 13.5 ft vertically oriented). cL /
7] No recovery 16 to 20 feet bgs. .
17 ~ Co N T
c LAt
k J‘.\fa A
8 s & Z)
: 0> Mo, 1788 T
§ 1o M| CERTIFIED
5 ENGINEERING
20 GE&UGIH T
: Bottam of bore: 20 feet D
3 (Vertlcal Total Depth : 17.5 fest) 4,?23 j/"ﬂ'/{g
21 OF CALES
e




BLYMYER Soil Bore Log: GP2
ENGIMEERS, INC.
e = Former Fiesta Beverage_ At _.Io-b_N_umh-ﬂr 1 203004 Drillng Equipmant : Gaoprobe
960 & DO6 89th Avenue, Oakland, CA Data Drilled: : Seplembar 27, 2004 Sampla Maethod . Continuoun Sleove
Logged By : Mark Datterman Soil Borg Dlamater 1 78inch
Drilling Company : Gregg Drilling Total Drilled Dapth 1 20.0 fnat
Drlllar Vinca P. Bore Angle . Na
Sarmple Recovery Water Level
[ Collected ¥ 105 feat
- g [TT] Retained X2 155 fee
§ E:‘l 2 g Bl Aneiyzed o
£ 83 % _g_ e Unrecoverad 8 I (Grouted upen comgletion)
=
2 o | E| E 3
Flileiala DESCRIPTION 2 | %
D
e L 3 inches asphait ) ‘
1] Dark Brown to Black SILTY CLAY ; damp /
3 ¥ ’: %
4 — — %
628 || |
5 /
B CL /
74 %
B %
g %
10— /
/ i
Z - L
5 " R I /
& #92-1 1.8 Dark brown SILTY CLAY; with slight greenish mottling; L7
g 12— damp; odor apparent /
{ o U
14 %
N | ]
TT|| oP2-18| Motted ligt green and fight brown SILTY CLAY. molst to A =l
191 welt /
16 o - cL /
0 | [ i
| Grades fightbrown _~___ _ _ _ _ _ cL /4
i Light brown CLAYEY SAND, fine grained; with black :/’ :
| 18 arganic carbon (native); wet sC b
164 Light brown CLAYEY SILT; wet
]| |cP2-10 ML
20
g Bottomn of bore; 20 feat
& 21




06-22-2006 HA\Shymeyar Jobs\PII3203004 Masin-oakiand 203004 FE\BorsL ogsiGP3 bor

BLYMYER

ENGINEERS, 1N,

Soil Bore Log: GP3

Former Fiesta eraga Job Number. : 203004 Drilling Equipment : Geopmbe
9680 & 986 89th Avenue, Oakland, CA Date Orilted: : Septembar 27, 2004 Sampla Method : Continuous Sleavn
Logged By Mark Dettarman Sell Bore Diameter  : 1 /5 inch
Driling Company : Gregy Drlliing Tolal Drilled Dapth 1 16.0 Teet
Driller Vince P, Bore Angle : 30 degrees
Sample Recovery Water Level
s. [___] Collected ¥_ Notavallable
- 4 [TT] Retained X2 15.0 fest
2|z 81 g | R anayoes o
= (§ 2 2 P57 Unrecoversd T | (Grouted upon completion)
g 3
E
gl 5 & DESCRIPTION 2 %
G & 7 inches concrete Concretd. 1.1
Medium Brawn SILTY CLAY, with 1/4~inch subrounded /
L pebbles; damp {saw cut) /
- %
1|
o | o |2 %
4 %
g %
i cL % .
TJ %
8- //
o /%
10 /
11 /
|| Gradss light olfva brown SILTY CLAY; damp; no odor //
0,
12 p| - /
13+ cL %
14 ] /
o || i
15 eP34e - |
Light brown CLAYEY SILT, with 5% black organic
np3.16.4 carbon (native), wet (groundwaler at 13.0 fest ML
16 verticaily oriented)
Bottom of bore: 16 feet
o ertical Total Depth: 13.75 feet T
17 v ) %\QNAL GL
18— ci‘-' : o \
S5 v 2
19+ &: —
201 Y\ ENGINEERING /4%
LOGIST
o\ GEQLO &
21 2 o

2r prava
COF AT



08-22-2008 HABlymysr_Jobs2002203004 fizala-cakiand' 203004 FEBCreL ogs'GPA bar

BLYMYER

ENGINEERS, INC |

Job Numnbier

Soil Bore Log: GP4

FU!TT\B; Flesta Beverage 203004 Drlling Equipment : Gaoprobe
960 & 966 BOth Avenue, Oakland, CA Date Drilled: : Saplembar 27, 2004 Sample Method : Continuous Slesve
Lopged By : Mark Detterman Soll Bore Dlameter  : 1.75inch
Driling Company Gregy Drilling Totel Drilled Depth  : 18.0 fest
Dnllgr : Vince P Bore Angle ‘Mo
Sample Recovary Waler Level
5 [ collacted ¥ 135feat
_ > [I17 Retained 2 14,56 faet
,_% z g g I Anslyzed o
= g _§ é A2 unrecovered T {Grouted upon complation)
5 7]
o (4]
& g E 3 & DESCRIPTION 2 %
0 h2 inches agphall
1 Dark olive brown SILTY CLAY; damp
of cL /
! 4 L ____ T _ i
3 Dark brown to black SILTY CLAY; damp; no odor 7
34 %
. %
59 ]| opas | %
61 %
a [ _I %
g %
10 /
11— o | /
12 1 . PPA—1 1'£|___ ______________ /
N Greenish black SILTY CLAY; moist //
287
13 — cL / N
14 w» | L o __ //
T | aPa-1a E;elzdes light greenish brown SILTY CLAY; very molstto | % g
54 ] R = = === = = = = = =
I 0
Grades light brown SANDY CLAY: wet oL //
18 <
Bottom of bore: 16 feet
17 CD\QNAL G‘g@\..
< (s
18— /8 > @\
$ A
19 a —
20 Y\ ENGINEERING w
GEQLOGIST /.
. =
21 i o

Oyt Ve
ki




BLYMYER Soil Bore Log: GP5

ENGINEERS, INC,

Former Fiasta Baverage Job Number 203004 Criling Equipment  : Geoprobe
960 & 966 89Ih Avenue, Qakland, CA Date Drilled: : Saplamber 27, 2004 Sample Method : Continuous Sleove
Logged By : Mark Dettarman Soll Bore Dismeter . 1.75inch
Drilling Company : Gregg Dritling Total Drilled Depth - 18.0 lesl
Drillar :Minca P Bore Anglo No
Sample Recovery Water Level
> [ Collacied ¥ 130
& :
_ g LT3 Rewmined 2 150 feat
&z S | I Ansiyzed
= <z o .
£ <§ 2! % P<7| unrscovered £ | (Grouted upon completion)
f=Y
E E 3
$13 o|5 & DESCRIPTION 3|2
Q
- 4 inches asphalt A
§iid Black SILTY CLAY,; damp
2 _— Odor at 2 ft
10 -

5 cL

o [TT}| orss

17

109 [ Grades medium olive brown | SI-ITTY-(-JLKY; Glh;reaer—

motlles; moist
GP&-11 CL

41 280

12—

0l B

|
AV AR AN ..

3
&
g we L
| 13— GPe-12.8 Greenish brown SILTY CLAY; mofst to very molst vl
% 14— CL
I | | i T — == = = — — — =
3 Grades lighl greenish brown SANDY CLAY; wel oL
16 Bottom of bore: 16 feet
17—
; NG
| 18- A 2 Q:)
§ T No.17BE P\
gl 197 CERTIFIED
gl 2 ENGINEERIN! W
1 <
§ A
4 9
21 % 9%/




BLYMYER Soil Bore Log: GP6

ENGINEERS, INC.

s

Former Fiesta Beverage Job Numbaer: ; 203004 Orliling Equipmant  Gaoprobe
960 & 966 89th Avenue, Cakland, CA Date Drilled: : Seplember 27, 2004 Sample Method . Continuous Sieave
Logpad By Mark Dellarman Soil Bores Diamatar 1.75 inch
Drilling Company - Gragyg Drlliing Total Driled Depth . 16.0 fest
Dliar tVinca P Bore Anfjle Na
Sample Recovery Water Level
E [ Coltectod _¥_ Kol avaliahle
- (1] Retalned 7 1251l
3 |z g § | HEE Anoized
o Q e ot
= (§ 2 2 PN Unracovared T (Grouted upon completion)
2 3
a 1S
2l&l2 3| s DESCRIPTION 2 %
0 ]
Ko L4 Inches asphalt
- Dark greenish black SILTY CLAY; damp; odor /
87 || |
- — %

(@]
=

GPe-8

r
SITIIN

10+

11—
473 CL
GP8-11.6
12—

HT W

Pe-13.4
14— ™

Grades lighter brown with green motties SILTY CLAY,
5% fine gratned sand; wet

167 “Grades light brown SANDY CLAY; wet

CL

CL

&\&\k\}\\\\\\\\

18 Botlom of bore: 16 faet

17—

i8—

=

18—

CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING
GEQLOGIST

06-22-200G HABynryet_ Jobsi2000203004 besia-oakiand 203004 FB\Borel oge\GPG.bor

21




BLYMYER Soil Bore Log: GP7

FNGINEERS, INC,

w—

Forrnér f:"lasta Baverage Job Numbar: : 203004 Drilling Equipmant : Geoprobe
960 & 966 89th Avenue, Oakland, CA Date Drilled: : September 27, 2004 Sample Method : Continuous Sleeve
Logged By : Mark Delterman Soli Bore Diamedter 1.75 inch
Driling Company : Gragg Drilling Total Drillad Depth 1 16.0 foat
Driller :Vinga P, Bare Angie tNo
Sample Recovery Water Level
[ collecled W Nol gvallabla
_ g [T11 Retained 2 12.0 feol
§ & o I Aralyzed o
= E o E ES2 Unrecovered T {Grouled upon completion)
s -3 E— 8 o
a o £ £ é
El8lelals DESCRIPTION 2 | &
0 L \4 inches asphalt
g Dark greenish black SILTY CLAY; damp; odor /
o |, ?
3] GP7-2.5 %
CL
4= /
5 %
6 %
200 e 1 /
Black SILTY CLAY; moist; odor 7
o] ‘ 1T} |cP7-78 cL /
5 Grades mediurm olive brown SILTY CLAY: molst; odor L~
10+ cL Z
g 11 /
B {2 i SF’T-H.ir_ ______________ . Z / 2
g Light brown CLAYEY SAND, fine grained; wet Vi
Bl 13+ &
g 0.1
% 14—
§ 15 L
! 18
Bottom of bore: 16 feet
17 ‘ O
z < DET,t."_;;\(O
| 18 i %
. P -
E No. 1784 "ﬂ
gl 197 CERTIFIED
g 20 ENGINEERING /Y
§ S

— <SOF Wr




BLYMYER Soil Bore Log: GP8

ENGINEERS, INC.

Former Flesla Beverage Job Number : 203004 Drilling Equipmant  : Gooprobe
860 & 966 89th Avenue, Oakland, CA Date Drilled: September 27, 2004 Sample Method : Conlinuous Sleave
Loggad By Mark Detlerman Soll Bore Diameter  : 1.75 Inch
Drilling Company Gragg Drilling Tolal Dnlled Depth 1 18.0 lest
Driller :Vines P, Bore Angle . No
Sample Recovery Water Level
> [ collected ¥ Not avallable
@
2 2 [T1J Rsteined 7120 feat
8 | = 8 g | N anayres
LL o Q
= @ @ P52 Unracavered T {Grouted upon completion)
-4 9]
g - | Kl B 8 | %
g g |5 3 DESCRIPTION 2 | Z
0
S 4 inches asphalt j

Black SILTY CLAY, with shades of green; damp; cdor
2 cL

76

[ ]

Grades black SILTY CLAY, with caliche nodules 1/8 to
1#4-Inch; molst; odor

i~ CL

GPE-8.8

N B

473

Grades madlum brown mottled with dark olive green
SILTY CLAY; molst; odor

11—
440

[3P8-11.9
12 Grades dark brown SILTY CLAY to GLAYEY SILT: wel

13—

14
Grades light brown SANDY CLAY, with fine grained
15 sand (10%) and black organic carbon; wet cL

CcL

ANEARAEEEAREAERR NSRS

L Bottom of bore: 16 feet
17—
18
CERTIFIED
187 ENGINEERIN

INE.
an

20—

06-22-2006 HABtyrnwer _Joba\ 2003203004 G4 ta-0akiand 203004 FEBorsl.ogs GRS bar




BLYMYER

Soil Bore Log: GP9

ENGINEERS, INC.

06-22-2008 HBlymysr_ 0052003203004 Sesta-oakiand 03004 FBBaral oge'GRa bar

Former Flesta Beverage Job Number, : 203004 Drilling Equipmant  : Geoproba
960 8 966 89th Avenue, Dakland, CA Dals Crillod: : Septambar 27, 2004 Sample Meihod : Conllnuous Slaeve
Logged By : Mark Detturman Soll Bore Diameter  : 1.75inch
Drifing Company Gragg Drilling Total Drilled Dopth ;180 feet
Drillar : Vinca P, Bore Angla : 10 degreas
Sample Recovery Water Level
E [ Collacted _¥ Notavailabla
[[T] Retsined 125 eal
B g § .
$ |z | g | EE Aoz o
c g g X Unrecovered T {Grouted upon completion)
E % &8
$ 2l e|5|5 DESCRIPTION 2 | g
0 S L2 Inches asphalt B
. ; Black SILTY CLAY; damp; no odor /
) = %
1.1
. %
CL
4 /
5+ %
. %
L (1 S /
). Grades medium brown SILTY CLAY. moist, no odor 7
0.6
8- - /
L /
10
_éra—des_ mo_t-u_ed_meaur;l_ bro_wr‘l-s-lnd_daﬁ- OIWe tTr-owF - /
11 i SILTY CLAY; molst; odor o
Pg-11.4
12 F G-11. CL %
7 [EeEl VA
13— = o = = = = — o~ — £
Mottled Dark brown and dark greanish brown SILTY 4
CLAY; wat
14~ cL /
15_ L // ~
287 Dark olive green SANDY CLAY; wet oL 7
5P8-15. i
18 ¥
Bollom of bore: 16 fest /%\ONAL Gé‘ .
(Total Vertical Depth: 15.75 feal} ) -
17 &)
«3]
18- No. 1788 Z\7p
CERTIFiED |
10 ENGINEERING /v
20

21—




BLYMYER Soil Bore Log: GP10

ENGINEERS, INC.

JDLEmQJ; - ;203004 F Crrilling Equiprment Gooprobe
Former Fiesta Beverage Date Drilled Juna 7, 2007 Sample Method Continuous Sleeve
960 & 966 89lh Avenue Logged By . Mark Deftarman Soft Bore Diameter 175 inch
Cakiand, CA Drilling Company * Precision Sampling Total Drilled Depth . 16,0 faet
Oriller Rocky / Rodrigo
Sample Recovery Water Level 7
e [ Coliacted W Not available
_ g [IT] Retained 32 151sat
¢ |z 8 g | W ey o
£ é g | P8 Unrecoverad ” T {Grouted upon completion)
2 g
[=3 O
g§l8l2 |8l 3 DESCRIPTION 2 %
0 S
\2 Inches asphall GP et
; \Greyish brown chipped GRAVEL, sandy. dry; FILL. _ )
Grey brown GRAVELLY SAND; dry; FILL. aw
e
T I 1 T 1 I e e e S e ey S L P S N
Dark green SILTY CLAY, slight odor, soft, damp to molst; /
FILL?. /
3 /
7.
4 ® E %
5P10.4.4
CL /
5- /
6 %
7._.
a7 Dark green SILTY CLAY: slight odor; moist. e
5P10-7.4
8~ /
cL /
o %
7 7
41 Native organics noted; <5%. L~
5 45 CL /
; EP10-11.
g, 0-11.F yd
& Dark green SILTY CLAY; Increasing paercentage sitt;
B increasing moisture, trace native organlcs; moist.
13— CL /
14— /]
Dark grey with gresnish cast SILTY CLAY; increasing 4
8 moslture (2 Inch layer of GRAVELY CLAY at 14.25 fl). CL /]
- 15— r' 2]
z 3 13 Medium green CLAYEY SAND to SANDY CLAY: fine sc B
p10-15 pgroined; driler calls horder wel, | _ s
g 18 \Light brown CLAYEY SAND: fine grained; wet /
o Bottom of bore: 16 feat
£ a7
;l
5 -
¥
-~
gl 19+
5
2

20




BLYMYER

ENGINEERS, INC.

Soil Bore Log: GP11

08-27-2007 H:Biymyer_Jobsi200P203004 leata-oskiand'Borel ogsiGP 1 bor

Job Numbar . 203004 Orilling Equipmant : Geoproba
Former Fiesta Baverage Dais Drillod Juna 7, 2007 Sample Method Conlinvous Sleeve
980 & 966 8gth Avenue Logged By Mark Datlerman Soil Bore Diemeter  © 1.75 inch
Cakland, CA Drlling Compeny ! Pracision Sampling Tolal Driked Depth 18.0 fwel
Dniar . Rocky ! Rodrigo
Sampie Recovery Water Level
[ ] Comected ¥ Nol avaliable
) g (I3 Rewined 2. 8leet
§ r & g | Hl Analyrad
c <_3) g TP— {Grouted upon completion)
=)
3 2| &
glalelal DESCRIPTION
' \< Inches asphait
u \Dark grey chipped GRAVEL, sandy. dry; FILL _ _
Tan recycled crushed granular (Well graded SANDY
‘GRAVEL) FILL.
2_
1 i
5 sl
GP11-3.d i
4
5_
6—.
As above, very moist to wet at 6.5 to 7 feat.
U 2.1 A 7
GP11-7.4 Dark grey to black SILTY GLAY, with amall green
7 \Colored biabs (< 1/8 inch); sof; damp o molst. _
Tan to light brown SAND; very fine grained; flowing:
9 \!‘_"_‘eL _____________ _—
Light brown to greryy brown GRAVEL, subrounded fine to
304 course grained with silt and fine grained sand (5%); iR
[ g e g T T e Bl L
Dark gray to black SILTY CLAY with two 1/2 Inch black
11 os b organic chunks; grades black deeper; very molst to wet. CL /
12— PR = ooyl SR e //
Tan lo light brown SILTY CLAY: with dark grean L
coloration along native roollets (in placa?); trace to LCL A
13 \moderate odor wet,  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ T
Tan to light brown SAND; very fine grained; Rowing; zi et
wel. b
U I I | T | O 1. . S e i e PRl el
Light brown GRAVEL: fine to meglum grained, with 10% >
|very.course grained; subrounde to subanguisr,wet ||
15 " Dark grey with greenish cast SILTY CLAY; wel. /
BPII6E— — = — — — — e — — — — . — — ]
186 Tan to light brown SILTY SAND; fine grained; with natlve - LT
organics; wet. /
17 4 Bottom of bore: 16 fee!
18
19—

20




BLYMYER Groundwater Monitoring Well: MW-1R

ENGINEERS, INC.

Former Flesta Baeverage Job Number. - 203004 Drilling Equipment Gaoprabe / HSA Dual Rig
980 & 066 BOth Avenue, Qakland, CA Date Drilled: . May 9, 2008 Sampie Method Caonlinugus Slseve
Lopged By . Mark Detlerman Soll Bora Diameater 8 inch
Driling Company : ResonantSonlc Inlarmational Total Drilled Depth  © 22.0 foel
Drilier : Junlor Sore Angle ' No
Sample Recovery Water Level
2 [ Collected ¥ 8.5lest
_ g [T Retained 57 146 leat
3 = B Anelyzed MW-1 Replecament Well:
s 18] 2] Z | 2 umeoowes g
- § _§. NIEECO B 8 o
E‘ Elo| k| § DESCRIPTION g | &
Locked and Bolted Well Valiit
0 =X 2 Inches asphalt, with 2 inches of yellowish fins to ' p v
course angular Asphaltic Base gravet (likely Leona ; 4+ Concrete/Wall Box
1= Quarry) :
\ Dark greenish gray (6G 4/1) SILTY LAY, with odor: /
2 damp /
CL /
3 [Thwira /
8 /
4 . 7/

Grades black (6 2,6/2), odor
— Grout

—Blank Caslng

124

™ R

CcL

10— Bentenite

879
11—

127 Grades very dark gray (2.5Y N3) to dark greenish gray
13 (6GY 4/1) at 12 feel, damp; ador apparent
- CL

W1IR-13|6

ARALARARENTAAEES

[

14

a3 | = = e = = e — e :
Grades o light ollve brown (2.5Y 4/3) mottled with i
15 yallowish brown (10YR 5/8) CLAYEY SILT, very molst H
ML g
1o wat H:
18] inceasing Clay beiwean 16and 165/t | GL 1
 rnasp Ay Jolman_'banc 153 Jed 12712 Sand Pack

Color as above, alternating batween SILTY CLAY and
CLAYEY SILT, moist to very molst depending on dlay
content, no free water. cL

174

‘O—=1+0.010-Inch Screan

ITTITTITYT

16—

NN

19 Yellowish brown {10YR &/4) CLAYEY SILT with trace
fine grained sand, molst to very moist. ML

7

N

20 No Recovery, driller calis soft, lots of water

CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING

> GE%E ST‘q

21—

B 0 e o 0

eteell

05-12-2008 H:ABlymysr_Jobal20K3203004 fissl-cakkindh 233004 FBBoreLogs\bW IR bor
[=]

Bottom of bore: 22 feet

VS ._rﬁg‘
NI OFTRESS




BLYMYER Groundwater Monitoring Well: MW-4

ENGINEERS. INC,

Former Flesta Baverage Job Number: . 203004 Drilllng Equipment  : Geoprobe / HSA Dual Rig|.
980 & 966 89th Avanua, Cakland, CA Data Drillad: : May 9, 2008 Sampla Method : Continuous Sleeve
Logged By : Mark Detlormen Soil Bore Dlameter  : 8inch
Drilling Company : RasonaniSenic intemationat Total Drilled Depth ;22,0 feel
Drillar : Junior Bore Angle ‘' No
Sample Recovery Water Level
[ coliected ¥ 85feat
3 g (111 Retained 7 155 feet
- A MW-1 Replacement Well:
£ |z g| 5 | MR aneyed i epl
B g o @ £EZS] Unrecavared T
5 B 8|5
& é 2la| & DESCRIPTION & g
Locked and Bolted Well Vapilt
¢ K]

2 Inches asphall, with 2 inches of yellowish fine to
\ Concreta/Well Box

course angular Asphaliic Base graval (likely Leona
Quarry)

<

ARATETETETARREESS

A~

Dark olive brown (2.5Y 3/3) SILTY CLAY, soft, moist
2 X1 <
o 5
LK
3 I B
5
4 ¢
g
5 bt
Grades black (Y 2.6/2), moist ). Grout

A.A.

N

Blank Casing

‘.

{ X

LY

D

A

8 [ ] wa-r5 CL

N

[ XK KKK KX

>

10— Bentonite

Grades lighter at 10.5 faat

>
19 0 cL ?
| 12— T a1, Vs |
Ollve brown (2.5Y 4/3) SILTY CLAY, trace callche 4 M
15 nodules to 1/8 Inch, damp. cL / H
_______________ A H
8 ., Grades 1o light olive brown (2.5 5/3) CLAYEY SILT, % 3
< a wilh trace carbon fiecks, molst ML =] 1
g 154 W4a-14, ; E
g . Light cilve brown (2.5Y 5/3) SILTY SAND, fine grained, u
moiat to wat, 4w
E SM | —2/12 Sand Pack
174 1 0.010-Inch Screen
____________ 4 i
18— Color as abave, altemnaling between SILTY CLAY to : _t
CLAYEY SILT, wat, H:
19— ML [ :
| H
24 | g ES == = = = = = = = — — s
No Recaovary. driller calls soft, wet. X CERTIFIED
- 2
g 7' H ENGINEERING
& i
g 2 Bottom of bore: 22 feet




BLYMYER Groundwater Monitoring Well: MW-5

ENGINEERS. INC,

Former Fiesta Beve;ag-la Job Number: 1 203004 Drilling Equipment . Geoprobe / HSA Dual Rig
960 & 968 85th Avenue, Daktand, CA Date Driliad: : May 8, 2006 Sample Mathod : Continuous Sleava
Loggod By : Mark Detterrman Soll Bore Diameter ;8 inch
Drlling Cormpany : Resonant3onic Intamational Total Drilled Depth 20.0 feat
Driller ; Junior Bore Angle :No
Sample Recovery Water Level
S' [ Colected ¥ 8.25 el
- § [TT7] Retained 7 14 feat
§ = 3 g B Anslyzed MW-1 Replacemsnt Well:
£ g 2 _Qé EZS] Unracovared E’) %
§‘ Blo(5] 5 DESGRIPTION 2 %
Lecked and Bolted Well Valilt
0 N 8 inches concrete pncrefe- - 212
1] Very dark olive brown (2.5Y 3/3) SILTY SAND, fine mal i1 -3 Concrete/Well Box
grained, damp. o | e
<]
2- s
SM
%
3 f i.{
ae s Grout
Very dark ollve brown (2.5Y 3/3) to black (2.6Y N2J) b.i
o CLAYEY SILT, with burned wood fragments {bumt ] )
51 S odar) at 4 f horlzon, damp. % Blank Casing
ML
6 e
|
T —— ke e e e e e— — o e e e wn o
T e Grades dark gray (2.5Y N47) SILTY CLAY 10 CLAYEY Benlonile
a : SILT, moist to very moist (poor recovary).
ML
g_
1 o_ _______________ 1 | | b

Grades dark gray (2.5Y N4/}, to light olive brown (2.5Y
'WS-W. 5/8) CLAYEY SILT fo SILTY CLAY, Increasingly maist at

11 13 fest.

% B [ o N CL %
g 13 / 1
7 U 1 U 4 = HL
g, Trace coursa sand lo fine gravels al 14 feal. M B b 2112 Sand Pack
wd | | | b - - - _ _ - _ _ _ _ __ i Hd g
5 Grayish brown (2.5Y 5/2) CLAYEY SILT, w/ race fine O]~ 0.010-Inch Screen
fine grained sand, wet, HuE
16 0 ML -
¥, pws-163 acd
Increasing day at 1710 17.5%el. _ ___ _ cL ¢’ B
18 As before o '
ML BN
19 ] s
(R i1 No. 1788
20 Dark yeliowish brown (10YR 4/8} to yellowish brown ML S .
(10YR 5/8) CLAYEY SILT with 15 ta 20% fine grained CERTIFIED
2 aand, wet. ENGIN
g 21+ Bottom of bore: 20 feet EERING
HEE




BLYMYER Groundwater Monitoring Well: MW-6
ENGINEERS, INC,
Former Flasta Beverage Jab Number “zo300s Drilling émjlpmem : Gaaprobe ! HSA Dual Rig
080 & 9688 89th Avenue, Cakland, CA Dale Drilled- . May 8, 2008 Sampla Mathod : Conlinuous Sleeve
Logged By - Mark Daotterman Soll Bore Dlameler . 8inch
Drilling Cornparry . ResonantSenic Intermaticnal Total Cridled Dapth 1200 fext
Drllar _Junler Bare Angke * No
Sample Recovery Water Leval
= [ caliectod ¥ 8.25test
5 g [TI2 Retsined 2 14 teat
'§ t 3 2 R Anatyzed o MW-1 Replacement Well:
£ g o o £EZS] unrecavared I
£ |3 gE| & ] %
2 l1&8|12)|8| & DESCRIPTION 2| %
Locked and Bolted Well VaJ.l!t
0 N 2 Inches asphalt, with 2 inches of vellowish fire to 2 Jo.l b3
course angular Asphaitic Base gravel (likely Leona +§od LA ConcreterWell Box
™ Quarry) i 7Y .19
34 Very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2) SILTY CLAY, trace / ala
2 odor (sweet?), motsl / ] P
cL / bt g
34 / 4 u
4 / bt .
n / ] b.Q Grout
5] 20 _,/ P4 I Blank Casing
Grades black {2.5Y N2}, traca callche nodules to 1/8 ] ]
. we.5.4 inch, odor (swest?), damp to moist, / 9 a
ZRIS
7 / ®
8 ? Bentonite
o 7
CL /
10+ /
11 o 1 /
3 /
g 12 1T bwe-11, / i
3‘ 13 . / v}
0ol | ey s
é greggsrlrggtolive brown {2.5Y 5/4) CLAYEY SILT, molst ML ‘HE Fz {12 Sand Pack
15 e m T e e e e — = ‘H~4—0.010-
"| Light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), SILTY SAND, fine grained o 0.010-tnch Screen
wiracs medium gralned sand, very molst, no fres SM :
16 water,
L - [ Grayish brown (2.5Y 5i2) 0 olive brown (25¥ 4/3) H
o SILTY SAND, fine grained, wet. T
é 18- SM g :
g 18- L ]
' Light ollve brown (2.5Y 5/4) CLAYEY SILT 1o SILTY c .
E 20 CLAY, wel, 2z
] Bottom of bore: 20 feet
E:
g 21—
&
- 29 —
3 2




BLYMYER Groundwater Monitoring Well: MW-7
ENGINEERS. INC,
Former Flesta Beverage Job Number. 203004 Drillimg Equipmeant HSA Rig
980 & 966 89th Avenue, Cakland, CA Date Drilled: Juna 2, 2008 Sample Mathod : CA-Modlilad
Logged By . Mark Dellerman Saill Bore Diameter  : 8 inch
Deilling Company ResunantSenic: Inlarmational Tolal Drilled Depth 220 fanl
Driller * Jose f Carlog Bore Angle No
Sampla Racovery Water Level
[ collectad ¥ 8.20 tear
- E [IT] Relainad 37 14 feet
l.% € § 2 R ~nalyzed
3 o Q
£ 18 o @ £ Unrecovarad I
- il 2|8
[~%
g ko5 & DESCRIPTION 2|5
o Locked and Bolted Well Vapll
0 Pale yellow (2.5 Y 7/3) GRAVELLY SANDY SILT with A 0o o
CLAY,; course grained gravel 26%, fina 1o course sand FiLLf+® 3 =1 L 4ot Concrete/Wetl Box
L 25%. FILL Yl BEA pA
)] [ Very dark gray brown (10YR 3/2) SILTY CLAY, dsmp. //
N 7
5 As above, /
5~
7 CL / — Grout
7
6 ° ? — Blank Gasing
T /
8
o 2 /]
1“| o Olive brown (2.5Y 4/3) SILTY CLAY, siiff, damp. /
10— ? Bentonite
11 cL / g
3 A
12 2
13+ 7 Oltve brown {2.5Y 4/4) sandy CLAYEY SILT, <5% i:
™ medhym gralned sand, wet at 14 ft -
14— i g q
g 18 i
15 ML i :_
16— e
‘M. 2712 Sand Pack
17 . [1—0.010-inch Screen
g S I WAL G&3
9 |0 Light odive brown (2.5Y 5/4), SILTY CLAY o CLAYEY { A\ ) - 0/ e
% 1o 1 [T Jwr-18.4 SILT, softer, very moist, traca to no free waer. 1. L DRI \Y
, 13 H. . 4,;,& Gl
i " i No. 1788 T\,
g 8 guk CERTIFIED
| 2t H ENGINEERING| /3%
ﬁ Tip collection - as above. ] IST Ve
g Bottom of bore: 22 feat Q‘E\
roat




R S 7

BLYMYER Groundwater Monitoring Well: MW-8

ENGINEERS, INC.

Former Flesta B.everage Job Number : 203004 Drillmg Equipmant : HSA Rig
980 & 966 88th Avenue, Qakland, CA Dale Drilled: : June 2, 2008 Bampla Method : CA-Modiflad
Logged By : Mark Dafttarman Soil Bore Diametar 8 Inch
Driliing Company : ResonantSonle International Total Driled Depth  : 21.5 fmal
Drilier : Jose / Carlos Bore Angle - No
Sample Recavery Waler Level
§ ] Collectad X 9.20 leet
. g [TT3 Retamned T 15(eel
‘§ € 2 g Il Anstyzed 0
£ gl 8 EZ5] unrecavered T
£ oL
gl2lelgl 5 DESCRIPTION 8 3
Locked and Boltad Weidl VaLIl
D Pale yollow (2.5 Y 7/3) GRAVELLY SANDY SILT with % 41 .
_ CLAY; coursa grained gravel 25%, fine to course sand L k.4 b 3 Concreta/Welt Box
L 25%, FILL e Felo
FILL|: " :
2- VJ
2] | Very dark brown (10YR 2/2) SILTY CLAY, with 1/8-nch | |/
subroundsd pebbies, maoist. /
4— cL ?
/ J— Grout w<5% bentonite
s 1 L __ _ __ /| — Blank Casing
ad 9|0 Black (5Y 2.52) SILTY CLAY, stiff, damp. //
7 MWB-8 /
7 /
GL /
8-4 /
9 // Bentonite
_______________ V4 = [
Ly Dari yellow brown (10YR 3/4) GLAYEY SILT to SILTY |
7|0 CLAY, moist {15% recovery) / : F
-4 o / -
3 2 )
3 / 0
134 / L]
14 / ¥
- / o) Hi -2/ 12 Sand Pack
e MW8- 18] Olive brown (2.5Y 473), SILTY SAND, 80% fine grainad EH H:] -
dgal. T sand, wet (driller call). ey - 010-Inch-Bcen
A o Grades morae silty at 16 ft an :
17 Hn
g 18— Grades more sandy with depth. SM | i
~H.. .
% 19— Fine to medium grained, wet. i LiH %\QNAL GEB .
. L TH A4Sy
20_ i i i 13 t?% @
8 (0] | L L L L ol | i~ L) /' !
gy 10 Light olive brown (2.5Y 5/3) Sandy SILTY CLAY, 15% cL |/ o {0 W 1788 A <
' L _ {Megrainadsand wel _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ iz = k " CERTIFIED
B5YN TY CLAY
g 59— \vcg;y dark gray {2.5Y N3/) SILTY CLAY (In tip only), ¥ ENGINEERING /5%
z Bottom of bore: 21.5 fast GEQLOGIST
2y RN 211 A
R
NE0F ALY




BLYMYER Groundwater Monitoring Well: MW-8
ENGINEERS, INC.
Former Fiesta Baveraga Jot Numbaer: 1 203004 Orilling Equipment  : HSA Rig T
460 & 966 80th Avenus, Oakland, CA Date Drilled: : June 2, 2008 Sample Mathod CA-Modifled
Logged By Mark Detlearman Soil Boro Dlamaler : 8inch
Drilling Company : RgsonantSonic Intemational Totsl Drilled Dopth : 22,0 feet
Driller Jose ¢ Carlog Bore Angle :No
Sample Recovery Water Level
E. [ Collected ¥ 8,45 foal
2 (L] Retaihed 7. 16 fow
E = g g Hl ~nalyzod )
E g 2 § EZ5] Unrecoverad 8 E
&
E
g ile|s 5 DESCRIPTION B |3
Locked and Bolted Well Valilt
° ] [dinches asphatt pavement (2iayers) _ _ _ _ ) : r
. <  Black (5Y 2.5/2) SILTY CLAY, very molat (suspect / 2Jid b4t Concreterwel Box
adjacent EBMUD leak on 8-inch water main, recentty CL Vil 1
" repaired). A 0 .‘
: Very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2) SILTY CLAY, very e "‘ '0“
£ moiat (EBMUD), gradational contact. / s g
- X< P
_ -7 8
4 / “ 5
6 / <] [
3|0 Vary dark brown (10YR 2/2) SILTY CLAY, most. / % -—Grout
6 2| F— / D4 i Brank Casin
3 ol g
| / X b.(
s 2l
} > cL / b‘* ?.4
8- / 1 ]
/ 1e
4 <
9 / Firy
| B4 L - o __ // — Bentonlte
s | o Olive brown (2.5Y 4/3) SILTY CLAY, mottled with L7 '
11 resnish gray {SGY 6/1) SILTY CLAY, trace carbon /
3 & MWE-11| flacks and rootlets, motst, / :
gl 12— / L
a / H
8 137 cL / "
S / -
Bl 14— / H
/ - _1:_j
% 15 4 / ig
E 85| ° MWe-18] Olive brown (2.5Y 4/3) sandy GLAYEY SILT, <10% fine A = -
- ive brown (2. sandy € ne Mo
f: grained sand, very molst to wet at 16 ft. ‘H:: {2/ 12 Sand Pack
5 174 I 0.010-nch Ser
R A
5 18 ML H . %M
§ 197 | /ST *
P 1 () . 1788
il L n Q| CERTIFIED
2 a0 wG;?-emsh gray (5Y 5/1) CLAYEY SILT o SILTY CLAY, / H ve ENGINEERING
§ e Mwo-21 “ [ - S\ GEQLOGIST
g i Bottom of bora: 22 feet / ; 475 %
' . OF AN
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Wast East
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DISTANCE {feet)
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Figure 4 . '
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BEI Job # 203004
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ENGINEERS. INC.
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Former Flesta Beverages
966 & 580 85th Avenue
Oakland, CA
ACEH Leak Cage RO0000314
BE} Job # 203004

ENGINEERS. INC
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20
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- -0

25 pa i e —— 75 TR SN 100
DISTANCE (feet)

. LEGEND
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